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OP INION

This case comes to the County Board of Appeals based on a
decision made by the Zoning Commissioner in which a Petition for
Special Hearing, Petition for Special Exception, and Petition for
Variance were granted with restrictions. A timely appeal was made
to this body. This matter was heard over a two-day period, with a
public deliberation being held by the Board members on April 14,
1998. The Petitioners were represented by Robert A. Hoffman,
Esquire; and David Whitman, Esquire, represented the Protestants.

While the Board heard testimony and evidence concerning the
variance request which was granted by the Zoning Commissioner
permitting signage with a total of 75 sq. ft. in lieu of the then-
permitted 15 sq. ft. as outlined in his Order dated June 9, 1997,
circumstances changed by Baltimore County Council Bill No. 89-97
which became effective on OQOctober 19, 1997. Under that
legislation, a free-standing sign is permitted for this type of
assisted living facility provided that it does not exceed 25 sq.
ft. in area subject to a 6-foot height restriction. 1In submitting
their Brief to this body under date of April 7, 1998, the
Petitioners withdrew the variance request, acknowledging that they
would comply with the sign requlations granted under the local
ordinance. Therefore, the only two remaining matters that require

resolution by this Board are (1) the special exception request for
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an assisted living facility involving more than four beds in a D.R.
zone; and (2) the special hearing request which seeks to approve an
amendment to a previously approved final development plan for the
Cloisters at Charles, compatible with the proposed assisted living
facility.

The Petitioners offered the testimony of a number of witnesses
who were experts 1in their relative fields of assisted 1living
facilities; and traffic, planning and engineering. Mr. Will Holmes
testified on behalf of the Petitioners. He is employed by Marriott
International, Inc., and serves as a vice president of the Marriott
Senior Living Services, Division of Special Projects. He has been
employed by Marriott for 18 years with specialties in the Living
Services unit for 8 vears. He indicated that his basic
responsibilities were in locating possible sites for retirement
communities, and in particular assisted living facilities. These
facilities would be basically for individuals that were advanced in
age, who did not require 24-hour nursing care but were unable to be
totally independent. These seniors would need basic help in daily
activities (bathing, grooming and eating) and at times a reminder
to take thelr prescribed medication. The assisted living facility
provides three meals a day, housekeeping, and van transportation.
Activity directors provide to the seniors many varied daily social
functions, and emergency response buttons are available in all the
rooms provided.

Mr. Holmes recited the extensive work performed in selecting
sites for such communities, 13 of which currently exist and 6 are

under construction ~- one of which was under construction in the
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Pikesville section of Baltimore County on Reisterstown Road. The
average resident's age was stated to be approximately 83, and
primarily individuals whose spouses were deceased, although couples
(husbands and wives, sisters /sisters, brothers /brothers) were
also welcome. Very few residents were currently driving because of
their advanced age and most had surrendered their driver's
licenses. The facility would provide extensive van services. Mr.
Holmes related that he became interested in the proposed site
because of the strong concentration in the area of individuals who,
because of their age and seniority, would need to live in an
immediate 5-mile radius. He explained that, being so close in
proximity to where they formerly had resided, these seniors would
be very familiar with the area and also be close to o0ld friends,
church affiliations, and medical resources that they had formerly
employed. Visiting hours in the facility would be from 7:00 a.m.
to 9:00 p.m., at which time the doors would be secured, although
someone would be present to let in emergency personnel or relatives
of the residents that needed entry. Mr. Holmes related the number
of employees for the 92-bed facility and the travel activity that
would be incurred (Petitioner's Exhibit #4). The essence of that
report explained in detail by Mr. Holmes illustrated the busiest
times of staffers who would be coming and going from the facility.
While the number of employees vary, it was obvious that the number
was not very significant during peak commuter driving hours with 22
to 24 trips being generated during morning peak hours and in the
evening hours, 9 to 12 trips generated by staff. Commercial

deliveries would basically take place from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.,
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limited to twice a week. Trash collections and general vendor
deliveries would be controlled so0 as not to occur during peak
morning or afternoon hours. Mr. Holmes was quite familiar with the
only ingress and egress from the proposed facility being via
Charles Street; and also that any employees or visitors driving to
go south on Charles Street would be required to go north on Charles
Street and make a "U"-turn on Charles Way. Mr. Holmes, based on
his experlence, did not foresee any significant traffic safety
issues if the project was approved and that particular access was
also approved as part of this matter. He stated that the gaps in
traffic were adequate; and, with the contemplated shoulder
improvements, there would be more than sufficient room to make the
"U"~-turn. Mr. Holmes stated his familiarity with the provisions of
Section 502.1 by reason of his involvement with the assisted living
facility in Pikesville, which also required a special exception.
Those requirements were reviewed in detail on direct examination by
Mr. Hoffman; and it was obvious that the only sensitive area of
concern to the Protestants was the traffic safety issue involved in
the "U"-turn.

Mr. Wes Guckert, Suite 600, 40 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson,
MD 21204, president of The Traffic Group, a firm of traffic and
transportation planners, also testified on behalf of the
Petitioners. Mr, Guckert's qualifications as an expert traffic
consultant were admitted as Petitioner's Exhibit #6, and he was
accepted as an expert by counsel for the Protestants.

Petitioner's Exhibit #7 represented an aerial photo of the

proposed site and surrounding area and was admitted into evidence.




Case No. 97-400-SPHXA Mount Vernon Properties, Inc. 5
~Legal Owner; Vanguard Development, LLP -Petitioners

Mr. Guckert explained the series of traffic engineering tasks which
his firm had undertaken, working in concert with the County, State
Highway Administration, and the developer concerning the design of
the Charles Street entrance and the redesign of the existing median
cpening along Charles Street at the shared Cloister entrance for
||the proposed facility and Cloisters property. Data for this type
of facility was limited and that was the reason for the detailed
study. The issue of turning south on Charles Street and northbound
traffic on Charles Street was reviewed; and traffic counts
undertaken at the intersection of Charles Street and Charles Wway.
The general area of the proposed facility was reviewed in depth.
At the present time, an existing median break is present where the
property exists today; that is, the entrance to the Sisters®
facility (left turn in, right in, left out, right out); and the
median break would be modified to prohibit left turns out of the
proposed facility into southbound Charles Street. That
modification was requested by the State Highway Administration, and
will cause vehicles coming out of the site to go north on Charles
Street and to make a "U"-turn where the Charles Way median break
exists. It was indicated that the Sisters did have a second means
out of their property by way of access to Bellona Avenue where
there does exist a traffic signal. The townhouse development of
Cloisters, Section I, a portion of the subdivision, also had their
own access to Bellona Avenue, located east of the Sisters'
property.

Mr. Guckert again rejterated the testimony of Mr. Holmes that,

during any hour of the day, this type of facility would generate
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only a very small volume of traffic during reqular commuting hours,
citing the medical employees normal hospital working hours of 7:00
a.m. to 3:00 p.m.; 3:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m.; and 11:00 p.m. to 7:00
a.m. The customary three meals are prepared and served by
employees during normal hours of heavy commuting, so that it did
'inot present any additional burden on excessive travel to and from
the facility. He stated that typically at this type of facility,
a 92-bed unit, there would be about 350 trips a day both on an in
and out basis in a typical 24-hour period (175 in /175 out). Mr.
Guckert also reviewed on examination by Mr. Hoffman Petitioner's
Exhibit #2 and the traffic projections. The sense of those
exhibits was that the volume of traffic, coming and going, was
small with a car entering every 6 to 8 minutes; and another car
leaving every 6 to 8 minutes. The assumption was also made that
all cars heading north would continue to proceed in that direction
so that about 50 percent would probably be making the proposed "yU"-
turn at Charles Wway. Appendix B in the back of the report
reflected exhibits showing the movement of a car making the "U"-
turn from northbound Charles Street and the same movement with a
15-passenger van making the same movement. These types of vans are
used by the facility in transporting the residents to wvarious
functions. An area of the shoulder would be improved to
accommodate the "U"-turn of the larger passenger vans.

The distance between the facility and Charles Way was related
to be about 1/2 mile. In Mr. Guckert's opinion, that was more than
sufficient distance to make a way over to the left turn. Mr.

Guckert indicated that a sight distance was made relative for a
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person wanting to make a "U"-turn at Charles Way to head south on
Charles Street. The photo in Appendix B reflected what a driver
would see from the left lane as he or she were looking at oncoming
vehicles proceeding south on Charles Street. He stated that you
could see all the way to the Greater Baltimore Medical Center, with
a sight range of 850 feet; and with speeds on Charles Street of 40
miles an hour, an 800-foot sight distance would be more than
adequate; in fact, it was double that which was required. He also
stated that the question of "gaps" was also very carefully analyzed
with a counting of spacing, the time, number of second, between
oncoming southbound vehicles taken with the determination that
during the morning period, there were approximately 354 gaps that
were 4 to 5 seconds or greater. Similar conditions also existed in
the p.m. hours. Mr. Guckert stated that the "U"-turn presented no
safety factor based on his firm's extensive study. He also
testified that the proposed access had been approved by the State
Highway Administration, and that if the site was developed for a
different use, it would have the same access situation as was
proposed. If 23-townhouses were developed (the number of dwelling
units being used to arrive at the 92-bed facility), the results
would not be much different. There was a difference between the
CRG plan /sight distance and sight line, which specified 600 feet,
and Mr. Guckert's observations, but that the required sight
distance exceeded the requirements of the State Highway
Administration. Mr. Guckert did acknowledge that, while access to
Charles Street via Bellona from Cloister Gate Drive would be a

preferable access point in a perfect world from a standpoint of
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convenience, the "U"-turn still was not a safety issue as long as
three factors occurred; (1) adequate distance for weaving; (2)
sufficient sight distance; and (3) a "U"-turn could be made with
modifications to the shoulder area. 1In his opinion, the proposed
method of ingress and egress would not have any significant impact
on the health, safety or welfare 0f the immediate area from a
traffic standpoint, nor would it create any congestion in existing
roadways, streets or alleys.

On cross—-examination, Mr. Guckert acknowledged that the prior
plan did call for access via the existing townhouses through
Cloister Gate Drive. Mr. Whitman probed Mr. Guckert about the
inconvenience of visitors and employees having to go north to head
south on Charles Street; and the presence of a large number of
convenience uses to the south of the facility, and also that
factually for a considerable stretch of Charles Street socuth no
other facility had such a "U"-turn requirement, with vehicles being
able to proceed both directly north or directly south on Charles
Street.,

Mr. Guckert also stated that the State was requiring the pork-
chop median block because in their view the median itself was
simply not wide enough to store a vehicle making its way halfway
across the intersection. The question as to the correctness of the
sight distance was raised; and the time to get into the left turn
lane; and the various speeds engaged in by various drivers. Mr.
Guckert stated that he had not performed an actual speed study.

Mr. Robert F. Bradley testified in his capacity as president

of Morris & Ritchie Associates, who are engineers, surveyors and
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landscaping architects. They are located at 110 West Road, Towson,
MD 21204. Mr. Bradley testified that he was a 1licensed
professional engineer, licensed professional land surveyor, and
licensed land planner with his firm. He also indicated that he had
previously testified before this Board as an expert in 1land
planning and engineering and was accepted by Mr. Whitman as an
expert in those fields.

Petitioner's Exhibit #10 was admitted intoc evidence by the
Petitioners which reflected a final development plan for the first
section of the Cloisters, which included the townhouses and single-
family detached dwellings, and also a provisory section for future
section of townhouses. The provisory section is the area in which
the proposed assisted living facility would be located, and it was
stated that these were within 300 feet of the existing townhouses.

The final development plan was provided to the owners of
property within the subdivision with notices as to the other uses
which might be made on those portions of the property vet
undeveloped. Mr. Bradley indicated that in order to amend the
final development plan, the Developer must show that the
requirements 0f the special exception had been satisfied. Mr.

Hoffman went through the requirements of the Baltimore County

zoning Regulations (BCZR 502.1) relative to special exceptions and

stated that it was his belief that the amended plan d4id meet the
spirit and intent of the law and, since the townhouses were
originally proposed to be a clustered environment, the assisted
living facility would also, in the same vein, be a clustered
situation.

Again referencing Section 502.1, Mr. Hoffman took Mr. Bradley
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through the various requirements and these were satisfactorily
answered. It was Mr. Bradley's opinion that the proposed facility
was '"compatible with the neighborhood" and again shared the
proposed facility with members of the Board relative to
architectural design, parking and his Dbelief that, from a
| standpoint of land planning and engineering, all of the physical
design of the access point, parking spaces, and other requirements,
that the approval by this Board of the special exception would not
create congestion in the roads, nor any potential hazard from fire,
panic or other dangers, and that certainly there was no greater
demand on the already adequate public water and sewerage facilities
presently existing along Charles Street that would be extended and
that the building would meet all Code requirements as to safety.

Questions concerning stormwater management, land overcrowding,
and other BCZR requirements, were all satisfacctorily answerad, and
it was the conclusion of the members of the Board that the use and
occupancy of this assisted living facility would have virtually no
impact on the schools, parks or local open spaces, nor would it
interfere with adequate light and air.

Mrr. Victor J. Cardona, 5 Gregoria Court, president o©of the
Cloisters at Charles townhouse development also testified in
support of the proposed assisted living facility. He stated that
he had been working with Mr. Doyle on the development from the
perspective of the townhouse community. The townhouse association
was originally opposed to the project at the Zoning Commissiocner's
hearing, stating the traffic impact if the Cloisters Gate route was

left open, but reached agreement when the Developer offered to
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close that route and also provide additional screening.

All matters of conflict have been satisfactorily resolved with
the Developer and the townhouse owners, he stated, and believed the
amended plan to be acceptable. No Board Rule #8 papers were or
have been filed; and the Board accepted his testimcny solely as an
individual, not as a representative of the homeowners association.

That concluded Petitioner's case in chief.

The Board heard from four members of the community oppcsed to
the amended plan. Mr. Andrew Murray, a resident of the Murray Hill
Community directly across from the proposed assisted 1living
facility, spoke in opposition to the amended plan. He is president
of the Murray Hill Improvement Associat:on, which consists of
homeowners directly across from the subject prorerty. wWhile he
indicated Board Rule #8 papers would be forthcoming, these never
arrived prior to public deliberation; éend his testimony was
accepted solely as that of an individual resident and citizen.

His primary concerns were in the area cf traffic, the "U"-tuzrn
safety issue, accompanied by vehicles speeding south on Charles
Street and the economic detriments to Murray Hill residents as to
the size of the facility; dumpsters, 1lighting and inadequate
setbacks from Charles Street.

Ms, Jean Duvall, 227 Murdock Road, past-president of the
Towson Council, alsco spoke in opposition. She stated that she
spoke as a concerned citizen and resident o0f the area. Her
concerns also were directed to traffic issues, the "U"-turn,
insufficient "gap" time, and the poor location for this type of

facility. The area residents felt as though they were being



Case No. 97-400~-SPHXA Mount Vernon Properties, Inc. 12
—Legal Owner; Vanquard Development, LLP -Petitioners

"boxed” in and a lack of space was becoming a problem for the local
residents in this area.

Mr. James Cook, a Murray Hill resident since 1958, testified
and addressed his concerns. His home looks down on the subject
site. He related the continued negative effect on property values
iibecause of the commercialization of the Charles Street route; and
the tendency of those already existing facilities to increase
activities (traffic, lighting, etc.) after being built. He also
was concerned about increased traffic coming onto Charles Street
from the site, and increased density he perceived to accompanying
the facility.

Mr. Richard Grieves, a long-term resident of Murray Hill,
concluded the testimony of witnesses for the Protestants. He also
cited the additional traffic coming from commercial vehicles using
the Charles Street exit; "U"-turn problems; and the present
facility being "too close to Charles Street.™

At the conclusion of the Protestants' case, the Board
requested information concerning the possibility of placing a
traffic signal at the entrance to the facility. Mr. Guckert was
recalled and stated that that possibility had been considered, but
dismissed because of insufficient traffic both at the entrance and
further north at Charles Way.

The Board also accepted for identification purposes only five
questions and answers thereto submitted by local residents opposed
to the project for the weight that the Board members felt they
could individually assiqgn.

A special exception involves a use which is permitted once
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certain statutory criteria have been satisfied. Both the Court of
Appeals and the Court of Special Appeals have concluded that a
special exception use in a zoning ordinance recognizes that the
legislative body of a representative society has made a policy
decision for all of the inhabitants of the particular governmental
|jurisdiction; and that the exception or use is desirable and
necessary in site planning, again provided that certain standards
are met. The modern seminal case, authored by the late Judge
Davidson (who herself had risen through the community organization

and planning/zoning areas of Montgomery County) is Schultz v.

Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981). That case, with but minor modification,

and with but one or two strained deviations (Board of County
Commissioners v Holbrook, 314 Md. 210 [1988]) remains the standard
by which special exception questions are resolved. After
furnishing legal, historical background, Judge Davidson wrote that:

{Wlhen the legislative body determines that
other uses are compatible with the permitted
uses 1in a use district, but that the
beneficial purposes such other uses serve do
not outweigh their possible adverse effect,
such uses are designated as conditional or
special exception uses. Such uses cannot be
developed if at the particular location
proposed they have an adverse effect above and
beyvond that ordinarily associated with such
uses. (Schultz, 291 Md. at 21-22 [emphasis
added, citations omittedl}).

Therefore, it is not whether or not a use permitted by way of
a special exception will have adverse effects (since adverse
effects are implied in the first instance by making such uses
conditional uses or special exceptions rather than permitted).

As Judge Davidson opined in Schultz:

[T]he appropriate standard to be used in
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determining whether a requested special
exception use would have an adverse effect
and, therefore, should be denied is whether
there are facts and circumstances that show
that the particular use proposed at the
particular location proposed would have any
adverse effects above and beyond those
inherently agsociated with such a special
exception use irrespective of its location
within the 2zone. (Id, at 22-23 [emphasis
added )

The appropriate question in this case to be addressed by this
Board is whether there exist any adverse effects that are above and

beyond, i.e., greater here than they would generally be elsewhere

within the zones of the County where they may be established. 1If
the Petitioner presents sufficient evidence establishing that
his/her proposed use meets the requirements of the statute, even
including that it has attached to it some inherent adverse impact,
the record must also reflect that the impact, however severe at a
given location, is greater at that location than elsewhere.

After carefully considering the testimony and evidence
submitted at the public hearing, the Board concluded that the
Petitioners' request for both the special exception and the special
hearing should be granted, having met their burden of proof for

meeting the special exception requirements under Baltimore County

Zoning Requlations Section 502.1. It was quite clear from the

expert testimony produced at the hearing that the only real
detriment considered substantial by the Protestants was that
involving traffic issues. It was conclusively proven that assisted
living facilities consist of senior citizens who do not drive; and
will avail themselves ©of van services provided by the facility.

The traffic study conclusively establishes that employee trips
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occur during non-peak commuting hours. In addition, visitations to
the facility do not occur during heavy commuting peak traffic
times. All the witnesses for the Petitioner concluded, based on
expert studies, that these types of facilities are "low traffic
generators"” and that the majority of traffic does not take place at
peak hours. Because Charles Street is a heavily travelled route,
the number of vehicles flowing out of the facility is minimal
compared to the volume that the roadway already carries. While the
"U"-turn required for vehicles coming out of the site heading north
to ultimate proceed south on Charles Street, via the turn-around at
Charles Way, is an inconvenience, it also was considered by the
Board, given the shoulder work to be required by the State Highway
Administration and the pork-chop work to be undertaken, along with
the sight distance available, to be reasonable and not detrimental
to those whose ultimate destination would be south of the facility.
It was clear and convincing from the testimony of Messrs. Holmes,
Guckert and Bradley that egress from the facility would be safe and
that the traffic volume would not create congestion on any of the
roads serving the community.

The Board has concluded from the testimony and evidence
produced at this hearing that the Petitioners have established that
there are "no facts or circumstances present that the proposed use
at the requested site would have any adverse effects above and
beyond those inherently associated with such a special exception
use irrespective of its location within the zone." Sharp v. Howard

County Board 98 Md. App. 79-80 (1993). The Protestants did not

offer any substantive evidence to conclude that traffic or the
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contemplated "U"-turn had such an inherent adverse impact that
would warrant the denial of the special exception request by the
Board. The general concerns of area residents must be accompanied
by substantive evidence on which the Board can reach a decision
that would deny the request for special exception and not simply
traffic concerns of a generic nature. This element was lacking in
the well-intentioned, but substance-lacking testimony and evidence
of Protestants' witnesses.

As to the special hearing request, the Petitioner has also met

the burden required by Baltimore County Zoning Requlations, Section

i1B01.3.A.7(b) to approve an amendment to the previously approved
final development plan for the Cloisters at Charles, consistent
with the proposed assisted living facility. The 23 townhouses
which are permitted as a matter of right under current zoning would
generate substantially the same amount of traffic volume as the
proposed Assisted Living Facility. The proposed facility would be
in context to the clustered housing environment contemplated by the
original plan; and the Board was satisfied that the required
specifications of BCZR Section 502.1 were satisfied. Again, there
was no testimony of a substantive nature that wouid lead the board
to conclude that the facility would be detrimental to the health,
safety or general welfare of the immediate community; i.e.,
infrastructure, schools, parks, water, sewerage, ovearcrowding of
land, or any other public requirements; and that the facility was
designed in a manner to accommodate the spirit and intent of the
zoning regqulations.

For the reasons so stated, the Board will approve the Petition
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for Special Hearing and Petition for Special Exception.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE this 19th day of May ;, 1998 by the
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve an
amendment to a previously approved final development plan for the
iCloisters at Charles, compatible with the proposed assisted living
facility be and the same is hereby GRANTED; and it is further

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception for an
assisted living facility involving more than four beds in a D.R.
zone be and is hereby GRANTED; and it is further

ORDERED that the Petition for Variance, having been withdrawn
by Petitioner, be and is hereby DISMISSED as moot.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the

Marvland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

RS

Charles L. Marks, Acting Chairman

o PNl

Thomas P. Melvin
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County Board of Appreals of Baltimare County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

May 19, 1998

pavid 0. Whitman, Esgquire
TYDINGS & ROSENBERG, L.LP
100 East Pratt Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: Case No. 97-400-SPHXA
Mount Vernon Properties, Inc. /Legal Owner;

Vanguard Development, LLP -C.P.

Dear Mr. Whitman:

rnclosed please find a CoOpy of the final Opinion and Order
igsued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Counly

in the subject matter.

‘ Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules and Procedure, with a photocopy provided to this
of fice concurrent with filing in Circuit Court. If no such
petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed

order, the subject file will be closed.

Administrator

encl.

cc: Peggy Squirtierid /Ruxton-

Riderwood-Lake Roland, et al

H. Eugene Funk /Murray Hill
Association, et al

Jean K. Duvall

Mr. Victor J. Cardona

gister Betty Keohn, SSND

Robert A. Hoffman, Esguire

Robert Doyle /Vanguard Dev LLP

wWarren Burke /Genesis CoOIp.

Morris, Ritchie and AsSSOC. /

Timothy Madden /Bob Bradley
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Arnold Jablon, Director/PDM
virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Prinled wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



IN THE MATTER OF: * BEFORE THE COUNTY

PETITION FOR SPECIAL
EXCEPTION, SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BOARD OF APPEALS

AND VARIANCE
SOUTHEAST SIDE OF CHARLES ST., * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

860 FEET NORTHEAST OF THE -
CENTER LINE OF BELLONA AVENUE *  CASENUMBER: 97-400-SPHXA &

9TH ELECTION DISTRICT T
4TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * ’
LEGAL OWNER: MT. VERNON ~
PROPERTIES, INC. * -
CONTRACT PURCHASER: C
VANGUARD DEVELOPMENT, LLP, * %
PETITIONERS
*
* % * % % % % % %

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORY OF PETITION

Statement of the Case and Facts

The Petitions filed by Mt. Vernon Properties, Inc., Property Owner, and Vanguard

Development, LLP, Contractor Purchaser, include the following requests:

1. A Special Exception, in accordance with Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations (“BCZR™) §432.1.A.4, for an assisted living facility consisting of more than

four beds 1 a DR zone.

2. A Special Hearing, in accordance with BCZR §1BO1.3.A.7(b), to
approve an amendment to a previously approved final development plan for the Cloisters

at Charles, consistent with the proposed assisted living facility.

3. A Variance to permit an identification sign for the facility, but Petitioners

now request the Board to dismiss the Variance request as moot i accordance with

Baltimore County Council Bill 89-97, effective on October 19, 1997, which permits the

proposed sign.
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On June 9, 1997, the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County issued an
opinion including findings of fact and conclusions of law granting the Petitions of Mt.

Vernon Properties and Vanguard Development for zoning relief. An appeal was taken

from the Order of the Zoning Commissioner, and a de novo hearing was conducted by the
County Board of Appeals on Apnl 1, 1998.

The Petitions now pending before the County Board of Appeals, as described
above, concern property located northeast of the corner of Charles Street and Bellona
Avenue, more particularly known as the proposed assisted living facility at the Cloisters
at Charles.

The subject property 1s located in a DR zone, and Petitioners require a Special
Exception to construct a 92-bed assisted living facility, a use permitted in all DR zoning
classifications by Special Exception pursuant to BCZR §432.1.A.4. The Special
Hearing concerns a request for approval of an Amendment to the Final Development
Plan, in accordance with BCZR 1B0O1.3,A.7(b), as recommended by the Director of
Planning and Zoning on April 25, 1997, and confirmed on May 5, 1997. The
Amendment to the Final Development Plan, to provide for the assisted living facility, 1s
consistent with the spirit and intent of the original Plan and conforms with the
requirements of BCZR §502 (Special Exception). Finally, a Variance was requested to

permit an identification sign for the facility, but on October 19, 1997, Baltimore County

Council Bill 89-97 became effective, and in accordance with that ordinance, a free-

standing sign is permitted for this facility, not to exceed 25 square feet in area, with a siX-
foot height restriction. Therefore, the requested Variance i1s moot as Petitioners will

comply with applicable sign restrictions under the ordinance.
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A transcript of the testimony of Petitioners’ witnesses, Will Holmes, Wes

Guckert, and Robert Bradley, is attached and incorporated as Exhibit A, for the

convenience of the Board.

Mr. Will Holmes testified as a Vice-President of Development and Special
Projects for Marriott Senior Living Services (T. 3). Mr. Holmes described “assisted
living” as a facility providing for seniors who cannot live independently, but who do not
require fulltime nursing care. The facility will provide assistance with daily living and
promote cultural, recreational and social activities with 24-hour emergency services for
residents (T. 4-5). It is anticipated that the average resident will be 83 years old and wall
not drive an automobile (T. 5-6). Mr. Holmes believes that this 92-bed facility (1. 8) will
serve senior residents within a five-mile radius of Charles Street and Bellona Avenue,
with the expectation that the residents will be able to retain their own health care

providers, continue to use their places of worship, and maintain friendships within the

]

community (T. 7). Mr. Holmes estimates that the staff employees of the facility will
generate 22 to 24 trips to the facility during the morning peak drive time, with
approximately nine to 12 trips generated by the staff during the evening peak drive time

(T. 11). Mr. Holmes describes one of the advantages of the facility “for the overall

community is that it’s a low-traffic generator, and [a substantial amount] of traftic that
does occur is not peak hour” (T. 11).

Mr. Holmes confirmed that visitors to the facility who need to travel southbound
on Charles Street would be required to turn north (right) onto Charles Street and proceed

to the intersection of Charles Way and Charles to make a U-turn for the purpose of

traveling south. Mr. Holmes stated that, “in terms of the turnaround at Charles Way,
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given the site distance, . . . they look very adequate, and we are looking at doing
improvements to be sure there is plenty of room to make that turn” (T. 14).

Mr. Holmes also testified that the 1identification sign for this proposed community
will not exceed 25 square feet (T. 16-17), and such sign is necessary to permit visitors,
including emergency vehicles, to locate the facility and to make a safe entrance (T. 17).

Mr. Wes Guckert, an expert traffic engineer (1.24), testitied that, based on his

studies, “assisted living facilities generate a relatively small volume of traffic . . . during

any hour of the day, but they generate a small volume of tratfic during the commuting
periods . . .” (T. 30). Mr. Guckert estimated that this 92-bed facility would typically
generate about 175 trips (including staff, visitors and residents) into and out of the facility
during a 24-hour period, with only nine of those trips exiting during the morning peak
hour and 21 exiting trips during the evening peak hour (T. 31 and refer to Petitioners’

Exhibit 8, page 2). The facility is described as “a low traffic generator.” (1. 34).

Mr. Guckert testified that the volume of traffic on Charles Street “1s really a
moderate volume for a four-lane divided facility in terms of its capacity” (T. 35-36), and
he also explained that visitors to the facility who wanted to travel southbound on Charles

e

fic pattern was

Street would make a U-turn at Charles Way and Charles. Thas tra;
described in detail with respect to both feasibility and safety (T. 36-40).
Parenthetically, Mr. Guckert noted that 23 townhouses (which would be permaitted

as a matter of right on the property under current zoning) would generate approximately

the same traffic volume as the proposed facility (T. 42).




Mr. Guckert concluded that ingress and egress from the facility would be safe,
and the traffic volume would not create congestion on any of the roads servicing the

community (T. 47).

Robert Bradley also testified on behalf of Petitioners as an expert land planner
(T. 67). Mr. Bradley confirmed that an Amendment of the Final Development Plan, to
include the assisted living facility, would be within the spirit and intent of the Plan, i.e.,
in the context of the “clustered housing environment” covered by the original Plan
(T. 70). Mr. Bradley then confirmed that the Amended Plan will meet the requirements
for a Special Exception itemized in BCZR §502: specifically, the facility will not be a
detriment to the health, safety or general welfare of the community (1. 71), nor create
traffic congestion (T. 72-73), will not create a potential hazard from fire or other dangers,
nor overcrowd the land or cause undue concentration of population (1. 73-74), will not
interfere with the community infrastructure, including schools, parks, water, sewerage,
transportation, or other public requirements, and the facility will not interfere with
adequate light or air (T. 75-76). Finally, Mr. Bradley explained that the facility will be
consistent with a DR zoning classification, the purposes and intent of the requirements of
a DR zone, and the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations, including impermeable
surface and vegetative retention provisions of the regulations (T. 76-77).

Petitioners also note that Mr. Victor Cardona, President of the Cloisters
Townhome Association, testified in support of the assisted living facility and confirmed

its compatibility with the Final Development Plan of the Cloisters.



Argument

1. Special Exception: As described above, Petitioners request a Special
Exception to construct a 92-bed assisted living facility north of the intersection of Charles
Street and Bellona Avenue. This use 1s permitted under a DR zone classification by
Special Exception pursuant to BCZR §432.1.A.4. Petitioners have satisfied the specific

requirements for a Special Exception under BCZR §502.1.

It is important to recognize that a Special Exception use is presumed to
be valid as an expressly permissible use. The cornerstone legal authority for this

conclusion is the case of Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981). In that case, the Court of

™

Appeals instructs that evidence of an adverse effect of a use permitied by Special

Exception cannot be the basis of prohibiting such use unless the adverse effect is more
extensive than the adverse effects ordinarily associated with such use in a general sense;
i.e., the permitted use at a particular location causes a detriment in excess of detriments
which normally are associated with such use. In this regard, Petitioners refer the Board to
the recent case of Mossburg v. Montgomery County, 107 Md. App. 1 (19935). In that case,

the Court of Special Appeals described a use by Special Exception as being desirable or

.

permitted, but which may involve detrimental effects. Therefore, certain conditions need

to be satisfied before such use is approved. In Baltimore County, those conditions are
specified in BCZR §502.1.

In Petitioners’ case, it is clear that the necessary criteria have been
satisfied. In fact, protestants almost exclusively argued that the only “detriment™
concerns the requirement that visitors or staff who desire to travel southbound on Charles

Street must first turn right, travel northbound, and make a U-turn at Charles Way. This
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type of argument specifically was rejected in Mossburg, supra, at pages 26-27. The

amount of traffic, and the traffic pattern, would be no different 1f 23 townhouses were

constructed on the property (a use permitted under current zoning without a Special

Exception). Furthermore, Charles Street will handle the additional tratfic without any

safety or congestion problems. Once visitors to the facility exit onto Charles Street, they

must conform to applicable traffic laws--including where and when they may make U-
turns. These “generic” traffic concerns, as instructed by Mossburg, do not constitute the
category of “abnormal detriments” that must be assoclated with a use betore a Special

Exception can be denied. Mr. Guckert’s testimony and his exhibits clearly demonstrate

that traffic exiting the facility by turning right (northbound) on Charles Street, will have
an adequate and safe opportunity to travel to the left-turn lane at the Charles Way
intersection, and then make a U-turn to travel southbound on Charles Street. This same

]

traffic pattern would be expected regardless of how the property was developed.

Therefore, the proposed assisted living facility satisfies the critenia for a

Special Exception as itemized in BCZR §501, and based on the opinions of Maryland’s
appellate courts, it follows that the Special Exception should be granted.

2. Amendment to Final Development Plan: An Amendment to a Final
Development Plan is permitted under BCZR §1B0O1.3.A.7(b) on the recommended
approval of the Director of Planning and Zoning (which occurred in this case by Zoning
Advisory Committee Comments on April 25, 1997 and May 5, 1997), provided that the
Amendment is consistent with the spirit and intent of the original Plan and conforms to

the requirements of BCZR §502 (Special Exception). In this case, the uncontradicted



testimony of Mr. Bradley and Mr. Cardona certainly confirms that the criteria have been
satisfied.

3. Sign Variance: Petitioners respectfully request the Board to dismiss the
Variance Petition as moot. Baltimore County Councii Bill 89-97 (effective on October
19, 1997) eliminates the need for a Variance in this case. The applicable ordinance
permits a 25 square foot sign to identify a residential community or a multi-family
building (see pages 40 and 44 of Bill No. 89-97, a copy of which is attached and marked
as Exhibit B). The signage proposed by Petitioners is in compliance with the applicable
provisions of the ordinance,

Conclusion

Petitioners respectfully submit that the evidence before the Board leads to the
conclusion that the requirements for a Special Exception under BCZR §432.1.A.4 and
§502 have been satisfied. It is also evident that the requirements for an Amendment to

the Final Development Plan, as recommended by the Director of Planning and Zoning,

have been satisfied under BCZR §1BO1.3.A.7(b). Finally, the proposed free-standing
sign for the facility complies with the requirements of Baltimore County Council Bill 89-
97, which permits a 25 square foot, six-foot high sign to identify a residential community
or a multi-family building; therefore, the Petition for a Variance is moot under this

ordinance.

As the above recitation of the evidence presented to the Board of Appeals

demonstrates, Petitioners have submitted substantial evidence in support of the request
for a Special Exception to construct an assisted living facility, and to permit amendment

of the Final Development Plan of the Cloisters. Accordingly, the Special Exception and
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amendment to the Final Development Plan should be granted by the Board with a further

determination that the requested Variance for a sign i1s moot.

ROBERT A. HOF%

Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Post O

ran

hce Box 5517

Towson, Maryland 21285-5517
(410) 494-6200

Attorney for Petitioners

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 7th day of April, 1998, a copy of the foregoing

Memorandum in Support of Petition was mailed to: DAVID O. WHITMAN, ESQUIRE,

Tydings & Rosenberg, LLP, 100 East Pratt Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202, Attorney

for Protestants.
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ROBERT A. HOFEMAN
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IN RE: PET. FOR SPEC.HEARING, EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
AND VARTANCE - SE/S Charles
St., 860 ft. NE of ¢/l Bellona * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Ave (fka Cloisters @ Charles (Sec.I1l)

9th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
4th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Mount Vernon * Case No. 97-400-SPHXA

Properties, Inc.
Contract Purchaser: Vanguard
Development, LLP, Petitioners *

* x x * * * X* * ¥ * x

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Special Hearing, Special Exception, and Petition for Variance for the
property located at the northeast corner of Charles Street and Bellona
Avenue, more particularly known as the proposed Assisted Living Facility at
Charles/Cloisters and previously known as Section II of the Cleoisters at
Charles. The Petitions are filed by Mount Vernon Properties, Inc., proper-
ty owner, and Vanguard Development LLP, Contract Purchaser,developer.
Special Exception relief 1is requested to approve an Assisted Living Faclli-
ty pursuant to Section 432.1.A.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
{BCZR). Special Hearing relief is requested to approve an amendment to the
previously approved Final Development Plan for the Cloisters at Charles.
Variance relief 1is sought to allow a variance from Section 413.1.D of the
BCZR to permit a project identification sign with the total of 75 sg. ft.
of sign space 1in lieu of the permitted 15 sq. ft. The subject property
and all of the requested relief are more particularly shown on Petitioners'
Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petitions for Special Hearing,
Special Exception and Varlance.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case were
Robert Doyle on behalf of Vanguard Development, Warren Burke on behalf of

the Genesis corporation {the operator of the proposed Assisted Living
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Facilityv), Ed Hord, an Architect whco prepared the building elevations,
(Petitioners' Exhibit No. 3), Tim Madden and Bob Bradley from Morris Ritch-
ie and Associates, (Engineers, Planners, Surveyors and Landscape Archi-
tects) and Mickey Cornelius, a Traffic expert from The Traffic Group. The
Petitioner was represented by Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire. Numerous resi-
dents from the surrounding locale also appeared at the hearing. Some
appeared in opposition to the request, others as interested persons. Jean
K. Duvall, Victor J. Cardona and Gene Funk all offered testimony in opposi-
tion to the Petitions. A list of interested persons/Protestants is record-
ed on the sign~in sheets which have been included in the case file and are
part of the record of this case.

As noted above, the subject property under consideration is a portion
of the large property which has been developed, in part, as the community

known as The Cloisters at Charles. The owverall tract 1s a large gite,

approximately 54 acres 1in area, located on the northeast corner of the
intersection of Charles Street (Md. Rt. 139) and Belliona Avenue 1In Towson.
Originally, the entire property was owned by the School Sisters of Notre
Dame, a religious Order. OQver the years, the property has been subdivided
and the proposal under consideration represents another piece of the over-
all subdivision. As shown on the site plan, a portion of the overall
property has already been developed and is known as Section I, (lot No. 1
and lot No. 2) of the Cloisters at Charles. This portion Pprimarily con-
sists of that part of the property which abuts Bellona Avenue. As shown on
the site plan, lot No. 1 of Section I has been developed with 66 dwellings
and lot No. 2 of Section I has been developed with 48 dwellings. These 48
dwellings include 45 town homes and 3 single familly detached units. Adadi-
tionally, Section I contains the original convent building which remains in

use by the School Sisters of Notre Dame.
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The subject Assisted Living Facility is shown as Section II and will
contain 92 beds. Under the applicable provisions of the BCZR, this number
of beds translates into a utilization of 23 density units. Moreover, &s
the plan indicates, Section III of the tract remains undeveloped at the
present time, however, under the density regulations, that tract could be
developed with 72 additional units. As shown on the site plan, the proper-
ty is split zoned D.R.Z2, D.R.3.5, D.R.5.5 and D.R.10.5. Under these densi-
ty classifications, and based upon the propertv's total acreage, 209 densi-
ty units are allowed on the property.

Robert Dovle, on behalf of Vanguard Development LLP, developers,
testified 1in general terms about the property and proposed use. He noted
that the subject parcel on which the Bssisted Living Facility will be
located 1s 2.67 acres in area and located on that portion of the property
which lies adjacent to the convent building and immediately east of Charles
Street. The residential community known as Murray Hill lies on the other
(west) side of Charles Street.

Mr. Dovle also testified that a 3 story building is proposed, however,
due to the property's rise in grade from Charles Street, only two stories
will be visible from the east. Mr. Doyle also testified at length regard-
ing the operation of the Assisted Living Facilliiy. One-third of the beds
available will be for alzheimer patients and two-thirds of the units will
be for non-ailzheimer patients. Mr. Doyle described the function of an
assisted living facility, comparing same with a nursing home. It is to be
particularly noted that an assisted living facility is geared towards those
elderly persons who are in need of assistance with one or more of the
activities of daily living but not for seniors who are in need of on—-going

nursing care. Mr. Doyle also stated that the home would be operated by the



Genesis Corporation, which is experienced in mahaging similar facilities in
the area.

In this regard, Warren Burke, a representative of Genesis also testi-
fied. He indicated that approximately 45 to 50 employees would work at the
facility and described the breakdown of those employees per shift. He also
generally described the operation. His comments speak for themselves and
are within the record of the case.

Additional testimony was received from Ed Hord, the Architect who
produced the building elevation drawings. Mr. Hord testified that the
building was designed so as to be residential in appearance and compatible
with the neighborhood. He discussed specifically the topography of the
site and the fact that the building would be built into a grade so as to
minimize its visibility from the east.

Tim Madden, the Landscape Architect who prepared the site plan, also
testified. Mr. Madden discussed the topography of the property, the land-
scaping proposed, the storm water management facility and other features of
the plan.

Lastly, testimony was offered by Mickey Cornelius, a traffic expert.

In sum, Mr. Cornelius testified that assisted living facilities are general-
ly low traffic generators. Moreover, in that this facility is located on a

major thoroughfare {(i.e., Charles Street), Mr. Cornelius testified that

there would be no adverse impact, from a traffic standpoint, caused by the
proposed use.

Testimony was also received from the residents in the commnity. As
mentioned above, Jean Duvall, Victor J. Cordona and Gene Funk all testi-
fied. Thelr concerns primarily relate to traffic issues. However, they

alsc fear a disruption to the residential character of the community. The



above is but a summary of the testimony and evidence offered, all of which
is fully contained within the record of this case.

As Zoning Commissioner, 1 have frequently been required to consider
proposed special exception uses and have often stated my interpretation of
the law of special exceptions, as codified in Section 502.1 of the BCZR and
construed by the case law. As often stated, special exception uses are, 1in
effect, middle ground uses, considered by law as between those uses permit-
ted in the D.R. zone by right and those uses prohibited under any circum-
stances. In other jurisdictlons, specilal exception uses are labeled "condi-
tional uses. Special Exceptlon uses may be permitted only after a public
hearing during which the property owner must demonstrate that the proposed
use satisfies the standards set forth in Section 502.1 of the BCZR. The

seminal case in Maryland on special exceptions is Schultz wv. Pritts, 291

Md. 1 (1981). In Schultz, the Court of Special Appeals repeated the

often stated principal that "(A) special exception use 1is a part of the
comprehensive 2oning plan sharing the presumption that, as such, it 1s in

the interest of the general welfare and, therefore, wvalid." pg. 1l1. In

Creswell wv. Baltimore Aviation Services, Inc., 257 Md. 7iZ (IS990}, the

Court stated that a special exception use, Y. . . is a use which has been
legislatively predetermined to be conditionally compatibie with the uses
permitted as of right in a particular =zone, the c¢ondition being that a
zoning body must, in each case, decide under sgpecified statutory standards
whether the presumptive compatibility exists." page 719.

In a more recent decision, Mossberg v. Montgomery County, Md., 107

Md. App 1 (1995), the Court of Special Appeals defined the criteria which
mist be applied to a proposed special exception use. The Court noted that
it 1is not whether the use permitted by way of special exception will have
an adverse effect (adverse effects are implied in the first 1instance by

— B
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making the use a special exception rather than permitted by right), it is
whether the adverse effects in the particular location at issue would be
greater than the adverse effects ordinarily associated with the proposed

special exception use. (See Mossberqg, pg. 8). 1In Mossberg, the Court

considered a speclal exception for a solid waste transfer station in Mont-
gomery County. The Court stated, "The question in the case sub judice,
therefore, is not whether a seolid waste transfer station has adverse ef-
fects. It inherently has them. The questlion 1s alsoc not whether the solid
waste transfer station at issue here will have adverse effects at this
proposed location. Certainly, it will and those adverse effects are contem-
plated by the statute. The proper guestion is whether those adverse ef-

fects are above and beyond, i.e., greater here than they would generally

be elsewhere within the areas of the County whether they may be estab-
lished. . . ." (emphasis in original) pg 9.

Applying this law to this case, it 1is, therefore, clear that the
inherent effects of an assisted living facility are not, in and of them-
selves, sufficient to deny the request for special exception. That 1is,
there 1is no doubt that the proposed use will generate traffic and is of
institutional character rather than residential. However, these character-
istics are not sufficient, in and of themselves, teo deny the Petition
presented. More properly, the gquestion 1s whether those impacts are great-
er here than they would be elsewhere in the D.R. zone.

This Zoning Commissioner, while a member of the Board of Appeals,

considered a similar proposal for a property Jjust north of the Beltway
along the York Road corridor. Ino thet case, Nicholas B. Mangions regoested
a special exceptlon for a nursing home on a property zoned D.R. That
request was denied. As stated in the Board's opinion, the proposed nursing
facility was improper for the proposed location. The subject property at
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issue 1in that case was nestled within a residential community and did not
abut an arterial roadway. Moreover, the size of the building (containing
240 beds) would overwhelm the surrounding residential community. Concerns
were also expressed regarding storm water runoff and the traffic to be
generated. The Circuit Court, on appeal, affirmed the Board of Appeals’
Order, as did the Court of Special Appeals, in a reported opinion. {See

Peoples Counsel v. Mangione, 85 Md. App 738 (1991)

The facts presented in the instant matter are significantly different

than the circumstances presented in People's Counsel v. Mangione. As to

the traffic issue, Mr. Cornelius' testimony was particularly persuasive.

Unlike the proposal considered in Mangione, the subject property abuts

Charles Street, a major arterial thoroughfare on which it is estimated
approximately 30,000 cars per day travel. This 1s not a case of a facility
proposed to be located within a residential community. To the contrary,
vehicular access will be from Charles Street directly, as opposed through
quiet residential streets.

Certain concerns were expressed about the means of access during the
| hearing. Admittedly, there will be no means for direct access from the
property to southbound Charles Street. Rather, traffic will be required to
turn right onto Charles Sireet and proceed 1in a northbound direction.
Vehicles that wish to proceed southbound, must then execute a U-turn move-
ment further down that road. Although this may not be the most ideal means
egress from the property, it is my judgment that it 1is safe and does not
present an undue traffic hazard. Mr. Cornelius' testimony was persuasive
that the surroundling road network can handle the anticipated traffic flows,
that sight distance was appropriate, that all necessary turning movements

can be made safely and that generally the project would not cause undue



concentrations of traffic congestion or present a dilatoriocus impact on

public safety.

As to the character of the use, although same 1is surely not purely
residential, the asgsisted 1living facility cannot be labeled commercial
either. The use is residential in character from the standpoint that the
facility will be used as a living place for its residence. Although the
cperators of the Assisted Living Facility will, not doubt, profit from
their endeavor, the proposed use is clearly not out of character for the
uses 1in the vicinity. The large Towson State University Campus is located
nearby as are the Shepherd Pratt Hospital and Greater Baltimore Medical
Center. The Sisters convent immedilately next door is also an institutional
type use. 1In my Jjudgement, the Protestants claim that the proposed use is
out of character for the viecinity is without merit.

Based on the cumulative testimony and evidence offered, I shall,
therefore, grant the Petitlion for Special Exception. In my Judgment, the

proposed use does not detrimentally impact the health, safety and general

welfare of the locale, as set forth in the criteria of Section 502.1 of the

BCZR. Properly conditioned, I believe that the proposed use is compaiibie

with the neighborhood and vicinity and that the Petition should be granted.

In regards to appropriate caonditioms, i is aof note that. a2 Zoning
Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received from the Office of
Planning. That office suggested the attachment of several conditions to
any approval. Specifically, paragraph 5 of Planning's comment 1ndicates
that although preliminary architectural drawings have been submitted and
are acceptable, final plans and elevaticns, including building materials
and colors, should be submitted to the Planning Office for review and
approval prior to the issuance of permits. I agree and will require the
submission of such plans and elevations.
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The Office of Planning also has reviewed the conceptual landscape plan
for the project. It is recommended that the final landscape plan also be
submitted to the Office of Planning for review and approval and certain
features thereof are specifically discussed within the ZAC comment. I
agree that a final landscape plan should be submitted and reviewed by the
Office of Planning, in conjunction with the review and approval by the
County's Landscape Architect.

Planning's other comments are largely directional and need not be

incorparated in this Order. The plan, in fact, shows utilization of densi-

ty for the overall tract, as set forth in detail above. Obviocusly, the
overall tract is limited to 209 density units and total development cannot

exceed that level. Furthermore, additional development on Section IIT will

be subiject to further review by Baltimore County. Members of the community
should be afforded the opportunity for comment on proposed development
either as a material amendment to the CRG or as a Petition for Special
Hearing to amend the final development plan. As to additional access from
Charles Street, thig Order shall not be construed as a limitation on the
use of the existing access, which 1is presently used for the convent build-
ing and will also be utilized for the proposed ALF. Future use cof this
access to accommodate development elsewhere on the overall tract, as well
as any additional means of access elsewhere, is more appropriately reserved
for future consideration.

Finally, it need be noted that approval 1s also granted under the
Petition for Special Hearing, which seeks amendment to the previously
approved site plan.

In addition to the Special Exception and Special Hearing relief, the
Petition for Variance must alsoc be considered. As stated within the Peti-
tion, proposed signage with a total of 75 sq. ft. is requested, in 1lieu of
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the permitted 15 sqg. ft. The sign detaill is showm op the-site: plan

other exhibits submitted. The sign will face Charles Street and will be a
monument type sign. As noted at the hearing, the BCZR requires that the
base of such a sign be counted in determining its area, notwithstanding
that no writing appears thereon.

The Office of Planning endorses the Petitioner's sign proposal. I

agree that same is appropriate for this use and the property. In my Judge-

ment, the Petition for Variance should be granted. I, therefore, find that
the Petitioner has satisfied the criteria set forth in Section 307 of the
BCZR as construed by the case law. The uniqueness of this property is 1its
configuration and topography. Additionally, its location along Charles
Street requires a sign of sufficient size so as to properly identify the
property. The sign, as proposed, will not be detrimental to the surround-
ing locale. Thus, the Petition for Variance shall be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public

hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the

¥ relief requested should be granted.

*REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun-

7z

ty this day of June 1997 that, pursuant to the Petition for Special

Hearing, approval to amend the previously approved Final Development Plan

N
i" for the Cloisters at Charles, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Petition for Special

Exception, approval for an Assisted Living Facility on Section II of the

gsite, under Section 432.1A.4 of the BCZR, be and is hereby GRANTED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that a Petition for Variance from Section

413.1.D of the BCZR to permit a project identification sign with the total
of 75 sq. ft. of sign space, in lieu of the permitted 15 sq. ft., be and 1s

hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions:

- 10_



1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until
such time as the 30 day appellate process from
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversegd, the Petitioners wonld be
required to return, and be responsible for
returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The ZAC comment submitted by the O0ffice of
Planning dated 4/25/97, specifically paragraphs 4
and 5 thereof, are adopted in their entirety and

made a part of this Order. gﬁsééé%;ff

WRENCE E. SCHHIDT
Zoning Commissioner for

LES :mmn Baltimore County
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Suite 112, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Zoning Comm1§51oner | Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

Baltimore County

June 6, 1997

Robert Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception & Variance
Case No. 97-400-5P
Property: NE cor. Charles St. & Bellona Ave
Mount Vernon Properties, Inc.,/Vanguard Development LLP,
Petitioners

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Varlance
have been granted, with restrictions.

Tn the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you regquire addition-
=1 information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our

Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.
Very truly Yﬂuijé;%§;277 :

Lawrence E. Schmidt

LES ;mmn Zoning Commissioner

att.

c: T. Madden and Bob Brdley, Morris, Ritchie and Assoc. 110 West Rd.21204
Robert Doyle, Vanguard Development LLP, 401 E. Pratt St., Suite 2355
Baltimore, Md. 21202
Warren Burke, Genesis Corporation, 515 Fairmount Avenue, Towson 21204
Victor J. Cardona, 5 Georgia Court, Baltimore, Mad. 21212
Jean K. Duvall, 227 Murdock Rd., Baltimore, Md. 21212
Mr. Gene Funk, 41 Murray Hill Circle, Baltimore, Md. 21212
Sister Betty Koehn, SSND, 6401 N. Charles St., Balto.Md. 21212

’:7\} Printed wath Sovbean ink
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Peti®on i’ﬁ%ﬁezi&l Exceptio' n

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at Northeast corner of Charles St. & Bellona Ave.
which is presently zoned DR2 and DR3.5
47~ HOO — Xk ’

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made part of hereot, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the
herein described property for

Assisted Living Facility on Section lI of the site pursuant to Section 432.1.A.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(92 beds x .25 density units = 23 density units are proposed).

And Special Hearing to amend the previously approved Final Development Plan.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon filing this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penatties of penury, that iiwe are the
legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l_essee: Legal Owner{s):

Vanguard Development LLP Mount Vemon Properties, Inc.

(Type or Print Name) (Type or Print Namme
By: ?%4 By: ‘—%L 4 L
ture Hawy | Leg, General Partner

Signa Signature Charles Edwards, President
27 Highfield Court
Address (Type or Print Name})
Cockeysville MD 21030
City State Zipcode Signature
3907 Greenway AEZ~0Y D
Address Phone No.
Attormey for Petitioner:
Robert A. Hoffman Baltimore MD 21218
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP City State Zipcode
{Type or Print Name) Name, Address and phone number of legal owner, contract purchaser or reprasentati
to be coniacted.
Robert A. Hoffman
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP
Signature Name
210 Aliegheny Ave. (410) 494-6200 210 Allegheny Ave, Towson, MD 21204 (410) 494-6200
Address Phone No Address Phone No
Towson MD 21204 I o= uscovy
City State Zipcode
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
DRD P - DF P S Admiy &é 1t;Jl;'ﬁa'q.raiIabhe for Hearing the fellowing dates
& 2, ext Two Months
2 T W N =3 ALL OTHER
w e 0 ‘ T = REVIEWED BY: DATE
2 g
v N

3 , l *\ q q U-C—z h@wm Mﬂ"‘ﬁ



. Petiffon for Valfance 400

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at Northeast Corner of Charles St. & Bellona Ave.
A7— MO ~ L A which is presently zoned DR2 and DR3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat aftached
hereto and made part of hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

413.1.D of the Battimore County Zoning Regulations to permit a project identification sign with a total of 75 sq. ft. of sign face in lieu of the 15
sq. fi. permitted.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning L.aw of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardships or
practical difficuity)

T0 be determined at hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Reguiations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance adverlising, posting, etc., upon filing this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

I’'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of pernjury, that iwe are the
legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner{s}:

Vanguard Development LLP Mount Vernon Properties, Inc.

(Type or Print Name) (Type or Print N

signature HatTy |. Lee, General Partner Signature Charles Edwards, President

27 Highfield Court

Address {Type or Print Name)

Cockeysville MD 21030

City State Zipcode Signature
3907 Greenway G5 06O
Address Phone No.

Attorney for Petitioner:

Robert A. Hoffman Baltimore MD 21218

Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP City State Zipcode

(Type or Print Name) Name, Address and phone number of legal owner, contract purchaser or representati
to be contacted.
Robert A. Hoffman

/'/ Venable, Baetier and Howard, LLP

Signature Name

210 Allegheny Ave. (410) 494-6200 210 Allegheny Ave, Towson, MD 21204 (410) 494-6200

Address Phone No Address Phone No

Towson MD 21204 I o c:us:ov

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

unavalable for Hearing the following dates
Next Two Months
ALL OTHER

REVIEWED BY: DATE




MORRIS & RITUHIE ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, SURVEYORS,
AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

ZONING DESCRIPTION

Assisted Living Facility Site at the Cloisters

b " *{fu\PQ
BEGINNING at a po%n the east side of Charles Street which is 100" wide, at the right of way,
at the distance of 860"feet + to the center line of the nearest improved intersecting street, Bellona
Avenue, which is 50 feet wide at the right of way. Thence the following courses and distances.

IR '
North 40° 29" 45" East 50.08 feet; o8 ¥

~North 08° 59' 32" West 18.81 feet!

R =1587.02 CHD North 31° 31' 58" East 34.71 feet,
0~ . R=1587.02" CHD South 39° 40' 20" West 4@‘3@20 feet,
co?l  North 42° 48' 54" West 133.0 feet, o

North 53° 18 54" West 132.0 feet,
North 17° 35' 28" East 227.8 feet,
North 37° 20" 00" East 78.0 feet,
.. South 66° 35' 90" East 284.80 feet
4. R=65.00 CHD North 70° 24' 22" East 71.67 feet,
73  South 23° 06' 01" East 49.80 feet

CONTAINING 2.67 acres of land, more or less.

M 130 N MAIN STREET. SUITE 200 110 WEST ROAD. SUITE 105 Q090 JUNCTION DRIVE. SUITE 9
8EL AIRR. MARYLAND 21014 . TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 ANNAPOLIS JUNCTION MARYLAND 20701
(410) 879-1690 {110) 83G-7560 (4101 821.1690 (110) 792-9446 (301) 470-3470

FAX (410) 879 1820 FAX (410} 821-1748 FAX {410} 792 7305
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CERTIFIC?OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: 6?7-#‘%&0 "/\/A
MT_VEENON TROPERTIES Z7AL.

Petitioner/Developer: £ 2 8.5 CLUYSTERS »f?ﬂ#ﬁﬁzﬁ

o LeEELT ,e/mwmc/ £S®

Date of Hearing/Closing: %/Z

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeske Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

] adies and Gentiemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the n ary sign(s) required by law ,ypr
were posted conspicuously on the property located at j 5 - CHIELES ST, - Lo = M E.

G- 5£LL&N4 AVE .

i et on 7/5/77

( Month, 96}’, Y ¢ar)

Wﬁﬂ /Y7

(Signature of Sign Poster d

Painck M. O’ Keefe
(Printed Name)

523 Penny Lane
(Address)

- o . Hunt valley, MD 21030
- (City, State, Zip Code)

{410) 666-5366 Poger {410) £44-8354
(Telephone Number)

Since

m;mré ﬁm#ﬂmh 4:':.::1 '

FECIAL EXCEPTION FOr, Au
L Ny Inig I—'At:u..ﬂ"*f T

?WW




CExl IHCA%E OF POSTING

Q

RE: Case No.: ?7 ~Yp O SHHXA

Petitioner/Developer:

@Mﬁ_&_
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Deveiopment Management
County Office Buiiding, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:
This letter is to cenify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at _
SE/S CHARLES S7. APPRIK 3oo 't NORTH o €xisT

Conyv s’  BLpé

The sign(s) were posted on 5’_/_/3— f?z |

( Month, Day, Year)

Sincergely,
y

. S Jee L5077

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

G ALY FREOND
(Printed Name)
(Address)
ne :OlHY 1 SNV L6 (City, State, Zip Code)
17344 30 GHY0E ALNADD
’ q3A1303Y
(Telephone Number)

9/96



. Development Processin,

. County Office Buiiding
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapezke Aver

Towson, Maryland 21202
AT ~HEO ~XA,

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning requlations require that notice be given toc the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property whlch
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sim
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsibie for the costs
associated with this requirement. -

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come frcm and
should be remitted directly toc the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDEXK.

ARNOLD JAELON, DIRECTOR

- —— e Al S S S A A Al S-S il S A

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: 406

Petitioner: VNGl NI n’f’

Location: Nﬁ\/agt' Covrer ﬁﬁaﬂMQLS S+ %6“% /44‘-@

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

ADDRESS: Al 0 /ch?,%n% A
st A 2130y

PHONE NUEER: 4G Y 020 |

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)



Exhibit B

Request for Zoning: Variance, Spccial Exception, or Special Hearing

*

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background: N

ZONING nNoTICE
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DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST:5 D E EPTION EOR AN A N L

ANCAATY, DOPECIAL HEARIN A AMEND TUHE PREMInUSLY
ATPDRAVED AL INEVELODWEN AN \IQ\F—\ .
<™ A PRONECT  ADEY SACATION Sy DT AN
JOTAL OF 3 \ O A T SER |0
POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

post.4.doc




®

T0: PUTUZENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
March 27, 18971ssue - Jeffersonian

Please foward hilling to:

Barbara Ormord

210 Allegheny Avenue aA7- LHoo - % A

Towson, MD 21204
494-6201

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by anthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baitimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property idemtified herein as fallows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-400-IA

SE/S Chalres Street (Rt. 1338), 860" NE of c/1 Bellona Avenue
fka Cloisters at Charles, Section IT

9th Election District - 4th Councilmanic

Legal Owner({s): Mount Veron Properties, Inc.

Contract Purchaser: Vanguard Development LLP

Special Exception for an assisted living facility.

Special Hearing to amend the previously approved Final Development Plan.

Variance to permit a project identification sign with a total of 75 square feet of sign face in lieu of
the 15 square feet permitted.

HEARING: TUESDAY, APRIL 23, 1997 at 9:00 a.m., 4th floor bearing room, County Oourts Bldg., 401
Bosley Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIORER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HERRINGS ARE HARNDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERRING THE FILE ARD/CR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
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&

_ . . : — .

Baltimore County Development Processing
' County Office Building

De '
partment of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

March 21, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by anthoriiy of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
Coanty, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Marvland on the property identified berein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-400-XA

SE/3 Chalres Street (Rt. 138), 860' ME of c/]1 Bellona Avenue
fka Cloisters at Charles, Section I1

9th Election District - 4th Coumncilmanic

Legal Owner{s): Mount Veron Properties, Inc.

Coptract Purchaser: Vanguard Development LIP

Special Exception for an assisted living facility.

Special Hearing to amend the previcusly approved Final Development Plan.

Variance to permit a project identification sign with a total of 75 sguare feet of sign face in 1lieu of
the 15 square feet permitted.

HEARING: TUESDAY, APRIL 29, 1957 at 9:00 a.m., 4th {floor bearing room, County Oourts Bldg., 401
Bosley Avenoe.

Gol St

Arnold Jablon
Director

ces Mount Vernon Properties, Inc.

Vangunard Development LEP
Robert A. Hoffman, Esqg.

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY APRTL 14, 1997.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATTON CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-339l.

Printed wath Soybean Ink
on Hecycled Paper



County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

October 22, 1997

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

AR

CASE #: 97~400-SPHXZ U\ IN THE MATTER OF: MOUNT VERNON PROPERTIES, INC. -
, Legal Owner; VANGUARD DEVELOPMENT, LLP -C.P.
' HQG /Petitioners (Cloisters @ Charles /Section II)

. (£ 9th Election District; 4th Councilmanic

ﬁﬁ} A (Petition for Special Hearing, Petition for Special
\Q Exception and Petition for Variance GRANTED with
\ ‘x restrictions.)

NE

Asg\&ED FOR: THURSDAY, JANUARY 15, 1998 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the
advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Brard's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C,
Baltimore County Code.

ITMPORTANT : No postponegents will be granted without sufficient
reasons; said requests musdh be in writing and in compliance with Rule
2(b) of the Board's Rules. Np postponements will be granted within 15
days of scheduled hearing dake unless in full compliance with Rule

2{c)-

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

Peggy Squirtieri /Ruxton-
Riderwood-Lake Roland, et al

d. Eugene Funk /Murray Hill
Association, et al

Jean K. Duvall

cc: Appellants /Protestants

Mr. Victor J. Cardona
Sister Betty Keohn, SSND

Counsel for Petitioners : Robert A\ Hoffman, EsqQuire
Petitioners : Robert Doyle /Vanguard Dev LLP
Warren Burke /Genesis Corp.

Morris, Ritchie and Assoc. : Timothy MaddenK/Bob Bradley

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

OQ’ Printed with Soybean Ink
%é} on Recycled Paper
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue November 21, 1997

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT
CASE #: 97-400-SPHXA IN THE MATTER OF: MOUNT VERNON PROPERTIES, INC. -
LL.egal Owner; VANGUARD DEVELOPMENT, LLP -C.P.
/Petitioners (Cloisters & Charles /Section I1I)
9th Election District; 4th Councilmanic

(Petition for Special Hearing, Petition for Special
Exception and Petition for Variance GRANTED with
restrictions.)

which was scheduled to be heard on 1/15/98 has been POSTPONED at the rquest
of Counsel for Petitioner, without objection by opposing parties; and has
been

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, APRIL 1, 1998 at 10:00 a.m. /Day #1
THURSDAY, APRIL 2, 1998 at 10:00 a.m. /Day #2

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the
advisability of retaining an attormney.

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C,
Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient
reasons; said requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule
2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15
days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule
2(c).
Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

Peqqgy Squirtieri /Ruxton-
Riderwood-Lake Roland, et al

H. Eugene Funk /Murray Hill
Association, et al

Jean K. Duvall

cc: Appellants /Protestants

Mr. Victor J. Cardona
Sister Betty Keohn, SSND

Counsel for Petitioners : Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Petitioners : Robert Doyle /Vanguard Dev LLP
Warren Burke /Genesis Corp.

Morris, Ritchie and Assoc. : Timothy Madden /Bob Bradley

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney
QN Printed with bean ink
& s

on Recycled Paper
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(ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

April 2, 1998

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION

Having concluded this case on April 1, 1998, public deliberation has
been scheduled as follows in the matter of:

MOUNT VERNON PROPERTIES, INC. -Legal Owner;
Vanguard Development, LLP -Contract Purchaser
Case No. 97-400-SPHXA

DATE AND TIME : TUESDAY, APRIL 14, 1998 @ 9:30 a.m.

LOCATION Room 48, Basement, 0ld Courthouse

NOTE TO COUNSEL: Closing Briefs are due (Original and three (3) copies)
on Tuesday, April 7, 1998, as requested by the Board.

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

cc: Appellants /Protestants : Peqgqy Squirtieri /Ruxton-
Riderwood-Lake Roland, et al
H. Eugene Funk /Murray Hill
Association, et al
Jean K. Duvall
David Whitman, Esquire /on behalf of Ruxton-Riderwood et al

Mr. Victor J. Cardona
Sister Betty Keohn, SSND

Counsel for Petitioners : Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Petitioners : Robert Doyle /Vanguard Dev

Warren Burke /Genesis Corp.

Morris, Ritchie and Assoc. : Timothy Madden /Bob Bradley

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM -
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Copied: C.W.M.

Printect with Soybean Ink
. on Recycled Paper




RE: PETITION FOR SPECILAIL HEARING * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
SE/S Charles Street (Rt. 139), 860' NE of * ZONING COMMISSIONER
c/1 Bellona Avenue {(fka Cloisters at
Charles, Section 11} * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

9th Election District, 4th Councilmanic
* CASE NO. 97-400-SPHX
Legal Owner(s): Mount Vercon Properties, Inc.
Contract Purchaser: Vanguard Development LLP
Petitioners *

* * * * * % *x * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

ot S Vet
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ;ﬂay of April, 1997, a copy of

the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Robert A. Hoffman,
Esqg., Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD

21204, attorney for Petitioners.




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. “Pat” Keller, IIL, Director Ll MAY - 51997 i
Oftice of Planning - :

SUBJECT: Cloisters Property - Item No. 400

In addition to the comments previously submitted on April 25, 1997, the Director
of Planning finds that the proposed amendment 1s in accordance with the specific
standards and requirements of BCZR Article (1B) and other provisions of the CMDP.

Prepared by: W’ ﬁ @/
Division Chief: QL?_L W

AFK/JL

CAMSOFFICEAWINWORD\Z ACANOCOMMO)0A . DOC

o’ %@

MMISSIONER]




N,

&&

Baltimore County Government

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901

Towson, MD 21286-5500

Arymold Jdablon,

Divrector

Maroch <1,

Zoring Administration and Development Management
Baltimore County Office Building

Towsaon, MD 21204
MATL STOP-1105

s
L ocat iames
Item No., :

FisCd

hemt ]l emen:

Fursuant  to your

I t:,f Oomer s

Mount Vernor

DIGTRIBUTION MEETING OF Maroh 24,

Zoming Agends:s

regquest, the

HFroperities

In

1957

referenced propeviy

(410) 887-4500

e

SHi
. =

Mas been

zurveyved by thizs Bursau and the comments below are applicable and

regquilredg to be corrvrected or

the properiv.

1. Fire hydrants
=zhall be iocated at oyopeEr

incorporated

into the final plancs

foar the referenced propeyiy

intervals,

!-llll

Ty

are reguired and

alang an approved raad

i accordance with Baltimore LUounty Standasrd Desigrn Manual

Sec., Z.4.4 Fire Hydrants,
gl o MWorbhe.

#s published by the Depavriment of

4 . The site shall beg made to comply
of the Fire Prevemntion Lode

ot operyation.

Wwith ali applicable parts
py iy to oooupancy oY Deginning

= . The huildings and sivuctures ewisting or proposed  on the
=ite shall comply with &all applicable reqguivements of the
Mational Fire Frotection fszsociavion SDhandard Nao.o 101 "LLife

Safety Code", 1991 edition prioy Io oooudpancy.

£ The emergency fire access road must De sxtended o reach
the wing next o the underground Storm Wwater management

facllitv.

Primed on Recycled Paper

Lm L




BEALTIMOIRKE COUNTY, MARKYLAND
INTERCEEICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: March 31, 1997

Department of Permits & Development

Management
FROM:; Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Development Plans Review Division
SUBJECT: 2Zoning Aavisory Committee Meeting

for March 31, 1997

Item No. 400

The Development Plans Review Division nas reviewed thne subject
zoning item.

Section IX.C.Z.b. (7%

The proposed parking iot does noi coniorm with

i el SN g

interior landscape area} of the Landscape Manual.
RWB:HJQ:cab

cc: Fiie

ZONE331.400



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOQURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: POM DATE : 7770%@42@} 97

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley .
Permits and Development Review

DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Meeting Date: »7@’4/' ? 7/

The Department of Environmental Protecticn & Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s:

RBS:sp

BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP



TO:

FROM:

SUB
Owne

o? pws

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

C. Marks DATE: April 9, 1998
T. Melvin
M. Worrall

Kathi

CT: In the Matter of Mount Vernon Properties, Inc., Property
; Vanguard Development, LLP , C.P. /Petitioners - Memorandum

Attached for your review and information is a copy of the

re, on behalf of Mt. Vernon Properties, Inc., Property Owner,

Memogandum in Support of Petition filed by Robert A. Hoffman,

anguard Development, LLP, Contract Purchaser. No other Memos

Deliberation in this matter is scheduled for Tuesday, April
998 at 9:30 a.m. A copy of the Notice of Deliberation was

Esqu

and

were/|filed in this matter.

14,

forwarded to you on April 2nd.

kath

Should you have any questions, please let me know.

Attachment




David L. Winstead

YW Maryland Department of Transportation i k‘ T: .
State Highway Administration Administrator
March 25, 1997

Ms Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of tem No. 400

Permits and Development Management SE/S MD 139

County Office Building 860" north east of

Room 109 Belliona Avenue

Towson MD 21204 Assisted Living Facility

Mile Post 0.88

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

We have reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval of
the special exception.

However, we will require the owner to obtain an access permit through this
office.

Entrance construction shall be subject to the terms and conditions of an access
permit issued by this office, with the following submittals required:

a. Nine (9) copies of the site plan showing the SHA requirements.
b. Completed application.
C. Performance bond, letter of credit, or certified check (include Federal ID

number or social security number on certified checks only) in the
amount of 150% of the actual entrance construction cost and in an even
thousand dollar increment. These must be made payable to the State of
Maryland (Please note that it takes 6-8 weeks for a certified check to
be returned after project compietion and SHA final inspection).

C. An engineering fee check in the amount of $50.00 for each point of
access, made payable to the State of Maryland.
e. A letter of authorization from the appropriate agency relative to the

relocation of any utilities which may be necessitated by this construction:
or a letter from the developer acknowledging and agreeing to the
financial responsibility for relocating any affected utilities, provided the
cost for the utility relocation is included in the surety submitted for the
permit.

410-545-5600 (Fax# 333-1041)

My telephone number 1S

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Siatewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 < Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street e Baltimore, Maryland 21202



Ms Roslyn Eubanks

Page Two
March 25, 1997

The surety for entrance construction must be received by this office prior to
our approving any building permits for this development.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,

o

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

| G/eu



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYL AND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permit and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. “Pat” Keller, 111, Dlrector
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Charles Street

ORMATION
Item Number: 400
) g
Petitioner: Vanguard Development LLP
e
Zoning: DR 2 and DR 3.5 LU

Requested Action:  Variance, Special Hearing and Special Exception [(\

leur’
L/
ujbﬂ (\j}(
ummary of Rec ndations: /U’“ J

The Office of Planning recommends approval of the request for a variance to
allow a project identification sign with a total of 75 square feet of sign face in lieu of the
15 square feet permitted, a special hearing to amend the previously approved Final
Development Plan and a special exception to allow an assisted living facility (92 beds x
.25 density units = 23 density units) on Section II of the site subject to the conditions
histed below. It is our understanding that with the development of this assisted living
facility there will be 72 dwelling units remaining in Section III. The assisted living
facility and Cloisters townhome development and Cloisters convent have used density
from the entire tract/Section III.

1. Any future development of Section III will be considered a material amendment and
will be subject to full CRG review. Maximizing forest retention and minimizing impacts
to the forest buffers will be required. The proposed storm water management pond
shown in Section III has not been approved and probably will not be approvable at the
location shown.

2. The Planmng Office will not look favorably upon additional access drives onto
Charles Street as part of the future development of Section I11.

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORD\ZACM00.DOC




3. The residents of the Cloisters townhome development have requested that they be
appraised and included 1n all future development of Section II1.

4. Preliminary architectural drawings have been presented to the Planning Office. The
building design is acceptable. Final plans and elevations including materials and colors
should be submitted to the Planning Office for review and approval prior to approval of

the development plan.

5. A conceptual landscape plan has been submitted to the Office of Planning. The Final
Landscape Plan should be submitted to the Office of Planning for review and approval
prior to signature.
a. The landscape plan should continue the median planting scheme that has been
established from Bellona Ave. intersection, north to the proposed curb cut.
b. Where the median is being narrowed north of the existing curb cut to
accommodate the southbound deceleration lane for left turn movements into the
the site, theplan should show the existing trees to be removed and the median
treatment for the narrowed median.
c. Any work within the Charles Street right-of-way requires approval of State
Highways.
d. Preservation of the existing evergreens and deciduous trees along the property
line adjoining the convent should be retained to the extent possible. These trees
should be field located. Existing trees to remain should be identified and
preservation measures should be included on the Final Landscape Plan.
e. Grading of the lawn area above the underground storm water management
facility 1s critical to the appearance of the facility along Charles Street. Provide
two cross-sections from Charles Street to the proposed building to show the
proposed grading and landscaping along this edge.

Y Loy
4/7 L-W

Prepared by:

Division Chief:

AFK/JL

CAMSOFFICEAWINWORDVZ ACV400.DOC



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUBJECT: | COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS CRG DATE: 10/16/97
8:00 a.m., Rm. 123
FROM: PDM - ZONING REVIEW PRE-CRG DATE: 10/6/97
9:00 a.m.. Rm. 123
PROJECT NAME: A.L.F. @ The Cloisters PLAN DATE: 5/6/97
REV.:

LOCATION: NEC Charles Street and Bellona

REVISED PLAN KEY:
(X) COMPLIANCE WITH COMMENT CHECKED

DISTRICT: Oc4 (O) NON-COMPLIANCE IS CIRCLED
(BA) BE ADVISED (NOT NECESSARY FOR CRG PLAN
ZONING: APPROVAL, BUT MUST BE ADDRESSED PRIOR
TO FINAL ZONING APPROVAL)
PROPOSAL: Assisted Living Facility ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ADDED LAST BY PLAN DATE

As Approved Under Zoning
Case 97-400-SPHXA

The CRG plan must agree with the approved zoning case (97-400-SPHXA) site plan. This appears
to be the case; however, the following comments must be resolved prior to final zoning (FDP,
building permit) approvals. Show adequate loading areas. Include the zoning case number, order,
and restrictions (noting compliance with same) on the plan.

Final zoning approval is contingent first upon all plan comments being addressed on the CRG plan;
secondly upon the final resolution of all comments, the outcome of any requested zoning hearings;
and finally the inclusion of the Final Development Plan (FDP) checklist information being included on

the FDP.

JOHN L. LEWIS
lanner |l
Zoning Review

JLL:sc)
c. oning case #97-400-SPHXA
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Development Processing

I : County Office Building
Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

July 8, 1997

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Petitions for Special
Hearing, Special
Exception, & Variance
SE/S Charles St., 860 Ft.
NE of ¢/l Bellona Ave.
(fka Cloisters @ Charles
- Sec. 1T1)
9th Election District
4th Councilmanic District
Mount Vernon Properties,
Inc. - Legal Owner
Contract Purchaser:
Vanguard Development, LLP
- Petitioners
Case No. 97-400-SPHXA

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed in this office on July 8, 1997 by Peggy Squirtieri on behalf of
Ruxton-Riderwood-Lake Roland, H. Eugene Funk, Jr. on behalf of Murray Hill
Association, Clyde Shallenberger, David 0. and Carol G. Whitman, William
Heffernan, Mark McMenamin, Lea Packard, Janice Mcore, Jean Duvall, and
Susan Kleinsasser. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded
to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals {Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not

hesitate to call 410-887-3180.
Sin ely,
}
““L g ol N’

ARNOLD JAR
Director

Ad:rye

g0 :6 WY 11707 L6

cvwacy 40 (808 ALRNGD
P IV dsal 303y

¢: Messrs. T. Madden and Bob Bradley
Mr. Warren Burke
Mr. Victor J. Cardona
Sister Betty Koehn

o, Prinied wth Soybean IBEOP].E 's Counsel \")-"“‘«
% on Recycied Paper N\



APPEAL

Pebitions for Smacial Hearing, Special Exception, & Variance
SE/8 Charles St., 860 Ft. NE of ¢/l Bellona Ave.
(fka Cloisters @ Charles - Sec. II)
9th Election Distriet - 4th Councilmanic District
Mount Vernon Properties, Inc. - Legal Owner
Contract Purchaser: Vanguard Development, LLP - Petitioners
Case No. 97-400-SPHXA

/§;Z;tians for Special Hearing, Special Exception, and Variance

a/ﬁ;scriptimn of Property

-

Certificate of Posting
‘..-""f

Caertificate of Publication

fﬂ,ﬁ”

Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel
‘;fﬂaning Advisory Committee Comments
.f’f;titiﬂners, Protestants, and Citizens Sign-1n 8heets
Petitioners' Exhibitﬂ:r/ffffPlat to Accompany Special Exception and

,f’f Varilance
2 3rd Amended Partial Development Plan
ffﬁif Elevation Drawing
J/ﬂf— Landscape Drawing

/ffﬁfw Schematic Landscape Plan

Zoning Commissioner's Order dated June 9, 1997 (Granted)

f/ﬁmtice of Appeal received on July 8, 1997 from Peggy Squirtieri on
behalf of Ruxton-Riderwood-Lake Roland, H. Eugene Funk, Jr. on behalf
of Murray Hill Association, Clyde Shallenberger, David 0. and Carol G.

Whitman, William Heffernan, Mark McMenamin, Lea Packard, Janice Moore,
Jean Duvall, and Susan Kleinsasser ﬁfi

c: Robert Hoffman, Esquire, Venable, Baetjer and Howard, 210
Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD 21204
Messrs. T. Madden and Bob Bradley, Morris, Ritchie and Assoc., 110
West Road, Towson, MD 21204
Mr. Robert Doyle, Vanguard Development LLP, 401 E. Pratt Street,
Suite 2355, Baltimore, MD 21202
Mr. Warren Burke, Genesls Corporation, 515 Falrmount Avenue,

Towson, MD 21204 reoeo O\
Mr. Victor J. Cardona, 5‘%%&3&&& Court, Baltimore, MD 21212
Ms. Jean K. Duvall, 227 Murdock Road, Baltimore, MD 21212
)K Mr. Gene Funk, 41 Murray Hill Circle, Baltimore, MD 21212
Sister Betty Keohn, S8SND, 6401 N. Charles St., Baltimore, MD 21212
Ms. Peggy Squirtlieri, Ruxton-Riderwood-Lake Roland, P.0O. RBox 204,
Riderwood, MD 21139
People's Counsel of Baltimore County, M.S. 2010
Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
old Jablon, Director of PDM

¢ L IHNG3
_ 7 40 GuY08
\ R 1v3ddV ;;f"?ﬁl?iil}ﬂ




Case No., 97-400-SPHXA SPH -To approve amendment to previously approved
FDP for Cloisters at Charles; SE -To approve an
Assisted IL.iving Facility ({ALF); VAR -To permit
project ID sign with total of 75 sf of sign space
ilo permitted 15 sf.

6/09/97 -Z.C.'s Order in which Petition for
Special Hearing, Petition for Special Exception and
Petition for Variance GRANTED with restrictions.

10/22/97 - Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Thursday,
January 15, 19888 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

Peqgqgy Squirtieri /Ruxton-
Riderwood-Lake Roland, et al

H. Eugene Funk /Murray Hill
Association, et al

Jean X. Duvall

Mr. Victor J. Cardona

Sister Betty Keohn, SSND

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

Robert Doyle /Vanguard Dev LLP

Warren Burke /Genesis Corp.
Morris, Ritchie and Assoc. /Timothy Madden and Bob Bradley

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, (County Attorney

11/17/797 -~ Letter from R. Hoffman; requests that matter to be heard on
1/15/98 be rescheduled for hearing in late March of 1998 with related
CRG matters (should appeal be filed from CRG amendments) with two days

assigned to same.

11/20/97 -~-Confirmation by Office of People's Counsel /no object by that
office, nor Ms. Duvall on behalf of Protestants, to the granting of this
request for reasons as stated by Mr. Hoffman. To be postponed and
reassigned to date near the latter part of March 1998.

11/21/97 -Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to parties; case rescheduled to
Wednesday, April 1 and Thursday, April 2, 1998 at 10:00 a.m. for both
dates (two days assigned per Mr. Hoffman's request).

4/01/98 -Hearing begqun and concluded in one day (4/02 not needed for this
case). Closing Briefs due from counsel 4/07/98; deliberation to be
scheduled for 4/14/98 at 9:30 a.m. David Whitman represented Ruxton-
Riderwood at the hearing (Rule 8 papers submitted as Protestants’

Exhibit 3A and #B). (C.W.M.)

4/02/98 -Notice of Deliberation sent to parties; scheduled for Tuesday, April
14, 1998 at 9:30 a.m.

CONTINUED ON PAGE 2



PAGE 2 Case No. 97-400-SPHXA Mount Vernon Properties /Cloisters 8 Charles

4/07/98 -Memorandum in Support of Petition filed by R. Hoffman on behalf of
Petitioner.

4/14/98 -Deliberation concluded; special exception granted; special hearing
granted; variance request withdrawn by Petitioner prior to hearing;
dismissed as moot. Order to be issued by Board. (C.W.M.)




) R B

*ie

oy
PEGY-ECE-0}P
Zizigz QW ‘elowied
peod alowue)s LE|

LG LE-0bP

Zizie QW 'ejowney
PECY Hoopiny LEE
|BARG Y URST

‘Mm\._u >7 .‘_m_...__ﬂ_uﬁ,q.\~ ” % g N..“\hn
e h..;.\

e pL0b-218-0LP
- Ziz1Z QW ‘eJoweq
peoy uouequing Loz

aloop aolURl SIW

25 }BTTT] 3\& |

oLps~Lit 0P
o2~V QW 'Fempl o

) dnath] G
JeP RTINS Y2 11O

3

(7

ﬁ&?.iﬁ?&t 1}1%
N e il
ﬁ:.;.ﬂ%:_ Lmﬁ £ L
i E ._
NFN—_N QN *ﬂ.__n__E_u_mm

preyoRd 897 81y

Q_X\@e\\u am\ aw\_;

L9891 880V

CIZIZ QW ‘eiowpjey
pROY BICWUBS QL L

ueLeio W

AR e

GEGD-22E~0LY
Z1ZIZ QW ‘=Jowpjeg
PEOY JIH ABLINK | Lpg

{1 uBuieyey me_ﬁu._z
SRy 4 AL
Gtil-LLE-0Lp

Ziciz QW 'elowfleg
810JID IIH Aeuniy 4.4

1Ap sy URKUIUM © (048 pUe O Piveq
Ii\ﬁﬁnﬂ - nN S ___..__.%WHV.\ \NMM .wx...._w\xua\v\w.ﬂwx'ﬂﬂ..ll\“ﬁmq

() semirddd

1. LI R W

— e j— == =




COUNTY.)ARB OF APPEALS OF BALTIM(! COUNTY
MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF: Mount Vernon Properties, Inc. -Legal Owners;
Vanguard Development LLP -C.P.
Case No. 97-400-SPHXA

DATE : April 14, 1998 @ 9:30 a.m.

BOARD /PANEL - Charies L. Marks (CLM)
Margaret Worrall (MW)
Thomas P. Melvin (TPM)

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

SECRETARY

PURPOSE: To deliberate Case No. 97-400-SPHXA /Petition for Special

‘ Hearing to approve amendments to prior Final Development
Plan; Special Exception for assisted living facility; and
Variance for sign (sign request withdrawn; not at issue
before Board).

Included among those in attendance at deliberation was Robert A.
Hoffman, Esguire, counsel for Petitioner. David Whitman, Esquire,
appeared at the hearing of this matter on behalf of protestants.

The Board discussed and deliberated issues as to this matter and
testimony and evidence produced, including those pertaining to
Cloister Gate Drive. Upon conclusion of deliberation between panel
members, the following decisions were reached by each Board member:

CLM: Special exception and special hearing GRANTED as requested.

TPM: Concurs with CIM; special exception and special hearing should
be GRANTED.

MW : Issue concerning Cloister Gate Drive having been discussed and
questions responded to, also finds that special exception and
special hearing should be granted.

The Board's unanimous decision based on testimony and evidence
produced at hearing and after public deliberation: Petition for
Special Hearing GRANTED; Petition for Special Exception GRANTED.

written Opinion and Order to be issued by the Board as required by
statute. Appellate period to run from date of written Order;
anyone feeling aggrieved by the Board's decision may appeal to
Circuit Court.

These minutes indicate public deliberation in this matter was held
this date in the subject matter and a final decision rendered by
the Board of Appeals.

iy P P e ik Nl Sl Rl S P P A A Y R e e Y O Y N Ay

Respectfully submitted,

awﬁw

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator




Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

November 12, 1998

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue

P.O. Box 5517

Towson, MD 21285-5517

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

RE: The Cloisters at Charles Assisted Living Facnll% SE/S Charles Street & NE of
Bellona Avenue, Zoning Case 97-400-SPHXA, 9" Election District

This Is a response to your request for zoning regulation interpretation regarding
the above referenced site.

With regard to the Charles Street property, on 5/19/98, the County Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County, in addition to other relief, granted a petition for special
exception for an assisted living facility involving more than four beds in a D.R. zone
(case number 97400-SPHXA). To the best of our knowledge, these approvals were
not appealed to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County.

My understanding of Section 502.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(BCZR) is that, because the order from the Board of Appeals does not specify a longer
time, the special exception for the Cloisters at Charles Assisted Living Facility project
will expire fwo years from the date of the Board’s order or May 19, 2000, if not “utilized”
within that period of time. In order to “utilize” this special exception, the developer must
commence construction during the authorized period. Construction must then be
pursued to completion with reasonable diligence.

| astly, under BCZR Section 502.3, upon request by the Petitioner, the Zoning
Commissioner, at any time prior to the expiration of the utilization period, has the
authority to grant an extension or extensions of the utilization period of no greater than
an additional three years. This extension could be obtained by filing a petition for
special hearing well in advance of the expiration and by attending a hearing before the

Zoning Commissioner on this request.

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please

do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.
Very truly yours, i

ohn L. Lewis
Planner ll, Zoning Review

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

':"}: Printed wilh Soybean Ink
\l on Recycled Paper



Development Processing

' : County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Marc:;; ” ao '*‘

RE: Drop-Off Petition Review (ltem #400)
Mount Vernon Properties, Inc.
9th Election District

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer, and Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Al the request of {he attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. The plan was accepted with
the understanding that all zoning issuesffiling requirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed unaddressed zoning issues and/or
incomplete information. The following comments are advisory and do not necessatrily
identify all detaiis and inherent technical zoning requirements necessary for a complete
application. As with all petitions/plans filed In this office, it is the final responsibility of
the petitioner t0 make a proper application, address any zoning conflicts and, if
necessary, to file revised petition materials. Al revisions (including those required by
the hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made out to Baltimore County,
Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee.

1. Show, label, and dimension adequate loading space as required by Section
409.11, BCZR.

2. The zoning description and the metes and bounds shown on the plan do not agree.
Some information is missing, some is wrong either on the plan or description.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate
to contact me at 887-3391.

Very truly yours

C> b=
hn L. Lewis

Planner ll, Zoning Review

Enclosure (receipt)

c. Zoning Commissioner

: Printed with Soybean Ink
% on Hecycled Faper
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Baltimore Coumy Development Processing
County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

_ A7~ o © - xX&

March 18, 1997

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer, and Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Drop-Off Petition (ltem #400)
Mt. Vernon Properties, Inc.
9th Election District

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. Once a detailed review has
been completed by the staff, those comments will be forwarded to you (hopefully before
the hearing).

As Baltimore County is no longer responsible for posting properties, | have
enclosed the proper forms pertaining to this. There is a form indicating the posting
standards required by Baltimore County, as well as a list of vendors serving the
Baltimore County area. The sign must contain the wording indicated on the "Zoning
Notice" form and the certificate of posting must be completed by the poster and
returned to Gwendolyn Stephens.

If you have any questions regarding the sign posting, please do not hesitate
to contact Gwendolyn Stephens at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

WO | sc
W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:sc]

Enclosures

@ Frinted wilh Soybean Ink

on Hecycled Paper



Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Jablon:

July 8, 1997

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
AND VARIANCE, SE/S Charles Street
( Rt.139 ), 860' NE of ¢/l Bellona Ave.
( fka Cloisters at Charles, Sec.ll), Sth
Election District, 4th Councilmanic
MOUNT VERNON PROPERTIES, INC.,
Owner—VANGUARD DEVELOPMENT LLP,
Purchaser, Petitioners, Case N0.97-400-XASPH

Piease enter an appeal of the Ruxton-Riderwood-Lake Roland Association, Murray Hill
Association and David O. and Carol G. Whitman, Mr. William Heffernan, Mr. Mark McMenamin,
Mrs. Lea Packard, Mrs. Janice Moore, Jean K. Duvall, and Mrs. Susan Kleinsasser, to the County
Board of Appeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Order dated June 9,
1997 of the Baitimore County Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled case.

Enclosed is our check in the amount of $460.00 for the filing fee. Please forward copies
of any papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate.

Very truly yours,

Ruxtwidem Lake Roland 5 . . . )
By: ““%. .. _ eggy Squirtieri
L R 4 Z*MQJ P. 0. Box 204

é«y < &t » a
Ceutrve recfon Riderwood, MD 21139
(410) 377-4700

H|II A ocigtio
;/F H. Eugene Funk, Jr.

Pres:dent
41 Murray Hill Circle

Baltimore, MD 21212
(410) 377-7929




Aif/f; X ﬁ?

11 Murray Hill Circle

precglalee 2Z ,,.,,.,,:?
M&M&t@% D/ﬁd O. and Carol G. _Whltman/.% M%
onqim Slalleubespor 1

Baltimore, MD 21212

yme Gm& 410-377-7445

l‘\‘rmsp M. ziz~(120 %@/3.‘. Lt e
4’(0*377"5 ¥ 0 Mr. William Heffernan

6411 Murray Hill Road
Baltimore, MD 21212
410-377-0539

Mr. Mag IVT;:Menamin

116 Stanmore Road
Baltimore, MD 21212
410-321-6841

Hfncharal

Mrs. Lea Packard

216 North Tyrone Road
Baltimore, MD 21212
410-377-7013

Mrs. J4nice Moore
201 Dumbarton Road
Baltimore, MD 21212
410-377-4074

G & Lasutt

227 Murdock Road
Baltimore, MD 21212
410-377-4541

N Klemsasser
137 Stanmore Road

Baltimore, MD 21212
410-823-4934

cc: Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire, Venable, Baetjer and Howard,
210 Allegheny Avenue, P.O. Box 5517, Towson, MD 21204,

Peopie's Counsel for Baltimore County, Old Courthouse, Room 47, RE C El V E D

400 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 ,%
“Ade 1/8 /9



THE RUXTON-RIDERWOOD-LAKE ROLAND AREA
IVM[PR MENT A

RESOLVED: That at the first meeting of the RUXTON-RIDERWOOD-LAKE
ROLAND AREA IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION held on June 23, 1997, it was

decided by the Association that responsibility for review and action on all zoning matters

for the pertod June 1997 through June 1998 be placed in the Board of Directors and
Zoning Committee consisting of the following members:

Barry Truax Judith Wright
Michael Sicher Sarah Lord
George Grose Peggy Squitieri
Carol Shear David Whitman

AS WITNESS OUR HAND AND SEAL THIS 23rd day of June, 1997.

Ruxton-Riderwood-Lake Roland Area
Improvement Association, Inc.

ATTEST:

Dtdge S

Barry Truax
President

Tudith Wright
Secretary



\oT o L lboe

AFFIDA

STATE OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE COUNTY

TO WIT.

I hereby swear upon penalty of perjury that I am currently a duly elected member
of the Board of Directors and/or Zoning Committee of the Ruxton-Riderwood-Lake
Roland Area Improvement Association, Inc.

The Ruxton-Riderwood-L.ake Roland Area
Improvement Association, Inc.

ATTEST:

Secretary President

Judith Wright)?(‘ = Ba}ry;r’uN

Date: June 23, 1997



THE RUXTON-RIDERWOOD-LAKE ROLAND AREA
IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.

RESOLVED: That the position of The Ruxton-Riderwood-Lake Roland Area

Improvement Association, Inc. as adopted by the Board of Directors/Zoning Committee
on the zoning matter known as:

Case No. 97-400-SPHXA
(Property: NE Comner of Charles Street and Bellona Avenue)

i1s that the Association is opposed to the granting of a special exception and variance.

AS WITNESS OUR HAND AND SEAL THIS 23rd DAY OF MARCH, 1998.

THE RUXTON-RIDERWOOD-LAKE
ROLAND AREA IMPROVEMENT
ASSOCIATION, INC.

ATTEST:

ecretary Président
Judith Wright Barry
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.ABLE,RAEIIERBNDIM‘IARD. LLP

Including professional corporations

210 Allegheny Avenue MARYLAND

Post Office Box 5517 WASHINGTON, D.C.
Towson, Maryland 21285-5517 _ VIRGINIA

(410) 494-6200, Fax (410) 8210147 Y / i l{ / m

WMBIJE a/ Writer's Direct Number:

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 410-494-6201

March 13, 1997

Hand Delivery . P X O ¢ 3

Mr. Carl Richards LA
Department of Permits & Development Management ok, -

County Office Building t’ ( \ *\ q7
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Legal Owner: Mount Vernon Properties, Inc.
Property Location: Northeast Corner of Charles Street
and Bellona Avenue

Petition for Special Exception, Special Hearning and Variance

Dear Mr. Righards: ﬂm/g

hereby drop filing the enclosed Petition for Special Exception (which
includes Special Hearing request) and Petition for Zoning Variance with regard to the
above captioned property. This request was previously reviewed by John Lewis on April
13, 1996. Since that date, the plan has received the necessary DRC and Alternate CRG
Plan approvals. Pursuant to Zoning Enforcement, there is no evidence of any zoning

citations currently outstanding on this site. Enclosed for submittal are the following
documents:

Petition for Special Exception (including Special Hearing) (3);
Petition for Zoning Variance (3);

Zoning description (3);

Site Plans (12);

200’ Scale Zoning Map (1); and, gnti@ E" U W ff :

A A e

Check in the amount of $650.00.

s} ; ’ 1, ;
If you have any questions, please give me a call. Iﬂi ; VI 3 99T X y )

Smcerely, L

@Aé

Barbara W. Ormord
Legal Assistant

cC: Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
TOIDOCS1/BAW01/0040544 01 .



QABLE,EAEI]ERANDHO'F\LARD,LI':P .

Including professional corporafions

210 Allegheny Avenue I {.L I & P
Post Office Box 5517 L

Towson, Maryland 21285-5517 ?/
(410} 494-6200, Fax (410) 821-0147

www.venable.com

Robert A, Hoffiman
l E (410) 494-6262

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

October 30, 1998

HAND-DELIVERED

Mr. W. Car] Richards, Jr.

Zoning Supervisor

County Office Building, 1st Floor
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  The Cloisters at Charles Assisted I.iving Facility
Southeast Side of Charles Street,
Northeast of Bellona Avenue
Zoning Case No. 97-400-SPHXA

Dear Mr. Richards:

Our client, Vanguard Development, LLC, contract purchaser of the above-
referenced property, wishes us to confirm Baltimore County’s regulations relating to the
grant of special exceptions.

With regard to the Charles Street property, on May 19, 1998, the County Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County, in addition to other relief, granted a Petition for Special

Exception for an assisted living facility involving more than four beds in a D.R. zone
(Case No. 97-400-SPHXA). These approvals were not appealed to the Circuit Court for
Baltimore County.

My understanding of Section 502.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“B.C.Z.R.”) is that, because the order from the Board of Appeals does not specity a
longer time, the special exception for the Cloisters at Charles Assisted Living Facility
project will expire two years from the date of the Board’s order or May 19, 2000, if not
“utilized” within that period of time. In order to “utilize™ this special exception, the
developer must commence construction during the authorized period. Construction must
then be pursued to completion with reasonable diligence.

Lastly, under B.C.Z.R. Section 502.3, upon request by the Petitioner at any time
prior to the expiration of the utilization period, the Zoning Commissioner has the



VENABLE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Mr. W. Carl Richards, Jr.

October 30, 1998
Page 2

authority to grant an extension or extensions of the utilization period of no greater than an
additional three years. This extension could be obtained by filing a Petition for Special
Hearing and by attending a hearing before the Zoning Commissioner on this request.

I would appreciate receiving confirmation from your office that my understanding
of B.C.Z.R. Section 502.3 is correct. I am enclosing a check in the amount of $40.00

made payable to Baltimore County to cover the administrative cost of this review.

If you need any further information in order to complete your review, please feel
free to give me a call.

Yours truly,
fPpen
Robert A. Hoffm
RAH:sm
CC: Richard A. Mielbye, Director, Development

Senior Living Services

TOIDOCS1/PAMO1/0073827.01
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Including professional corporations QFFICES IN
210 Allegheny Avenue MARYLAND
Post Office Box 5517 WASHINGTON, D.C
Towson, Maryiand 21285-5517 VIRGINIA
(410) 494-6200, Fax (410) 821-0147
www.venable.com

VENABIE -
410-494-6262
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

November 17, 1997

Via Hand Delivery

Kathleen C. Bianco, Legal Administrator

Board of Appeals for Baltimore County
Old Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
Case No.: 97-400-SPHXA

Petitioners: Mt. Vernon Properties, Inc./Vanguard Development, LLP
Our File No.: 28018/118194

Dear Ms. Bianco:

The above referenced matter is scheduled to be heard before the Board of Appeals
on January 15, 1998. CRG meetings on this same matter will likely be heard between

December 1997 and February 1998. In the interest of judicial economy, I would request
that two (2) hearing days be scheduled in late March, 1998 on both cases.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

Robert A. %

RAH:pmp

TOIDOCS1/RAH01/0055241.01
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THE GREATER TOWSOK COUNCIL OF iOMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS

10 &5

ﬂ'ﬂ l¢7

August 18, 1997 29 157

Department of Permits and
Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attn: Amold Jablon

Re: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
SE/S Charles Street (Rt. 139), 860’ NE of ¢/l Bellona Ave.
(tka Cloisters at Charles, Sec II), 9th Election District, 4th Councilmanic
MOUNT VERNON PROPERTIES, INC.,
Owner --- VANGUARD DEVELOPMENT LLP
Purchaser, Petitioners, Case No. 97-400-XA

Dear Mr. Jablon:

The Greater Towson Council of Community Associations, Inc. wishes to express it’s strong
support for the Ruxton Riderwood - Lake Roland Association appeal of the above petition.
GTCCA, Inc. is a nonprofit, umbrella group organized for the purpose of education, assistance in
development, and as a means for member Community Associations to present a united front on
common community problems too large or complex to be handled effectively by individual
associations. The vote to support the appeal at our July meeting was unanimous. |

Sincerely,

%ﬁwson Council of Community Association, Inc.
John P. Kee@
Vice President

cC: Jean DuVall
Peggy Squitieri



weCeiVED PUST-HEARING
DAY ONE

|
THE GREATER TOWSON COUNCIL OF COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS. 1N(!:.
61 BURKSHIRE ROAD, TOWSON. MD 21286

March 26, 1998

Knistine K. Howanski, Chairman

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Old Courthouse, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:  PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
SE/S Chatles Street (Route 1139), 860° NE OF ¢/ 1 Bellona Avenue
(tka Cloisters at Charles, Sec I), 9th Election District, 4th Councilmanic
MOUNT VERNON PROPERTIES, INC.
Owner - VANGUARD DEVELOPMENT LLP
Purchaser, Petitioners, Case No. 97-400-XA

Dear Ms. Howanski:

At the March 19, 1998 meeting of the Greater Towson Council of Community
Associations, Inc. (GTCCA), members reaffirmed our strong support for the Ruxton-
Riderwood-Lake Roland Area Improvement Assaciation, Inc., the Murray Hill
Association and individual appellants in their appeal of the above petition.

GTCCA , Inc. is a nonprofit, umbrelia group organized for the purpose of education and
as a means for member community associations to present a unified front on common
community problems too large or complex to be handled effectively by individual

associations. The vote to support the appeal at our July 1997 meeting was unanimous
and, as stated above, reaffirmed at our March 19, 1998 meeting.

Very truly yours,

CcC: Jean Duvall
Peggy Squitieri

gtaba326.wpd
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RECEIVED POST-HEARING
DAY ONE

THE GREATER TOWSON COUNCIL OF COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS., INC.
61 BURKSHIRE ROAD, TOWSON, MD 21286

March 26, 1998

Margaret Worrall
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Old Courthouse, Room 49
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE

SE/S Charles Street (Route 1139), 860’ NE OF ¢/ 1 Bellona Avenue
(fka Cloisters at Charles, Sec II), 9th Election District, 4th Councilmanic
MOUNT VERNON PROPERTIES, INC.

Owner - VANGUARD DEVELOPMENT LLP

Purchaser, Petitioners, Case No. 97-400-XA

S€:1 Wd 6~ ydy g6
Add¥ 40 Gyvpe
d3ai253y " INN0D

s
R

RE:

Dear Ms. Worrall:

At the March 19, 1998 meeting of the Greater Towson Council of Community
Associations, Inc. (GTCCA), members reaffirmed our strong support for the Ruxton-
Riderwood-Lake Roland Area Improvement Association, Inc. the Murray Hill Association

and individual appellants in their appeal of the above petition.

GTCCA, Inc. is a nonprofit, umbrella group organized for the purpose of education and
as a means for member community associations to present a unified front on common
community problems too large or complex to be handled effectively by individual

associations. The vote to support the appeal at our July 1997 meeting was unanimous
and, as stated above, reaffirmed at our March 19, 1998 meeting.

Very truly yours,

Elizabeth Z. Kahl
President

CcC: Jean Duvall
Peggy Squitieri

gtaba326.wpd
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THE GREATER TOWSON COUNCIL OF COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS. INC. °
61 BURKSHIRE ROAD, TOWSON, MD 21286

/

March 19, 1998

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
SE/S Charles Street (Route 1139), 860" NE of ¢/1 Bellona Avenue
(tka Cloisters at Charles, Sec II), 9th Election District, 4th Councilmanic
MOUNT VERNON PROPERTIES, INC.
Owner -~ VANGUARD DE
Purchaser, Petioners, C 0. 97-400-XA F 104
..--"""_—-——-

Dear Mi—Jablon—

At the March 19, 1998 meeting of the Greater Towson Council of Community Associations, Inc.
we reaffirmed our strong support for the Ruxton-Riderwood-Lake Roland Area Improvement
Association, Inc., the Murray Hill Association and individual appellants in their appeal of the
above petition. GTCCA, Inc is a nonprofit, umbrella group organized for the purpose of
education and as a means for member community associations to present a unified front on
common community problems too large or complex to be handled effectively by individual
associations. The vote to support the appeal at our July 1997 meeting was unanimous and as
stated above, reaffirmed at our March 19, 1998 meeting.

Very truly yours,

Betsy Kahl
President

ce: John Dahne
Jean Duvall
Launie Long
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